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GARDEN GROVE AGENDA

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MEETING

Garden Grove Community Meeting Center
11300 Stanford Avenue

Thursday, July 14, 2022
9:00 a.m.

Members of the public who wish to comment on matters before the Zoning
Administrator, in lieu of doing so in person, may submit comments by emailing

public-comment@ggcity.org no later than 3:00 p.m. the day prior to the meeting.
The comments will be provided to the Zoning Administrator as part of the meeting

record.

COVID-19: Masks are not required, however, the public is encouraged to wear
masks in City facilities. Please do not attend this meeting if you have had direct
contact with someone who has tested positive for COVID-19, or if you are
experiencing symptoms such as coughing, sneezing, fever, difficulty breathing or
other flu-like symptoms.

Members of the public desiring to speak on any item of public interest, including any item on the agenda except
public hearings, must do so during Comments by the Public. Each speaker shall be limited to three (3)
minutes. Members of the public wishing to address public hearing items shall do so at the time of the public
hearing.

Meeting Assistance: Any person requiring auxiliary aids and services, due to a disability, should contact the
Department of Community & Economic Development at (714) 741-5312 or email planning@agcity.org 72 hours
prior to the meeting to arrange for special accommodations. (Government Code §5494.3.2).

All revised or additional documents and writings related to any items on the agenda, which are distributed to
the Zoning Administrator within 72 hours of a meeting, shall be available for public inspection (1) at the
Planning Services Division during normal business hours; and (2) at the Community Meeting Center at the time
of the meeting.

Agenda itern descriptions are intended to give a brief, general description of the item to advise the public of the
item’s general nature. The Zoning Administrator may take legislative action deemed appropriate with respect to
the item and is not limited to the recommended action indicated in staff reports or the agenda.

1,

PUBLIC HEARING ITEM(S):

a. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. CUP-225-2022

APPLICANT: Mark Tornow
LOCATION: 7511 Chapman Avenue




REQUEST: Conditional Use Permit approval to operate Cylinder
Enterprises, a new automotive towing and vehicle storage yard
business. The site is in the M-1 (Industrial) zone. In conjunction
with the request, the Zoning Administrator will also consider a
determination that the project is categorically exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15301 - Existing Facllities - of the State CEQA
Guidelines.

b. VARIANCE NO. V-037-2022

APPLICANT: Adam Stubendorff
LOCATION: 12262 Topaz Street

REQUEST: A Variance request to deviate from the minimum rear yard
setback requirement of the R-1 (Single-Family Residential)
zone, Municipal Code Section 9.08.040.020A (Residential -
General Development Standards), for the construction of a
second-story balcony partially within the rear setback. The site
is at 12262 Topaz Street (Assessor’s Parcel No. 130-601-14).
In conjunction with the request, the Zoning Administrator will
also consider a determination that the project is categorically
exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to Section 15301 - Existing Facilities - of the State
CEQA Guidelines.

2. COMMENTS BY THE PUBLIC

3. ADJOURNMENT

Zoning Administrator Agenda -2- 6/9/22



GARDEN GROVE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MEETING
Garden Grove Community Meeting Center
11300 Stanford Avenue, Garden Grove, CA 92840

Meeting Minutes
Thursday, June 9, 2022

CALL TO ORDER: 9:00 a.m.

PUBLIC HEARING - CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. CUP-221-2022

Applicant:
Location:
Date:

Request:

Off Duty Garden Grove L.P.
12900 Euclid Street #110 within SteelCraft
June 9, 2022

To operate a new wine bar, Off Duty, with a new original Alcoholic
Beverage Control (ABC) “Type 47" (On-Sale, General) License. The
site is in the CC-3 (Civic Center Core) zone. In conjunction with the
request, the Zoning Administrator will also consider a determination
that the project is categorically exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301 -
Existing Facilities - of the State CEQA Guidelines.

Action: Public Hearing Held. Speaker(s): William Burkett, Steve
Phillips, Maureen Blackmun

Action: The Zoning Administrator adopted Decision No. 1818-22.

PUBLIC HEARING - CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. CUP-222-2022

Applicant:
Location:
Date:

Request:

BR Restaurant Solutions, Inc., dba La Taqueria
12900 Euclid Street #120 within SteelCraft
June 9, 2022

To operate an existing restaurant, La Taqueria, with a new original
Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) "“Type 47” (On-Sale, General)
License. The site is in the CC-3 (Civic Center Core) zone. In
conjunction with the request, the Zoning Administrator will also
consider a determination that the project is categorically exempt from
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section
15301 - Existing Facilities - of the State CEQA Guidelines.

Action: Public Hearing Held. Speaker(s): Benedict Gonzalez,
Maureen Blackmun

Action: The Zoning Administrator adopted Decision No. 1819-22.

PUBLIC HEARING - CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. CUP-224-2022

Applicant:
Location:

Tuanh Enterprises
12761 Harbor Boulevard #I-1



Zoning Administrator Minutes

Date: June 9, 2022

Request: To operate a new restaurant, Cajun Crack’'n, with a new original
Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) “Type 41” (On-Sale, Beer and Wine,
Public Eating Place) License. The site is in the HCSP-DC (Harbor
Corridor Specific Plan-District Commercial) zone. In conjunction with
the request, the Zoning Administrator will also consider a
determination that the project is categorically exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section
15301 - Existing Facilities — of the State CEQA Guidelines.

Action: Public Hearing Held. Speaker(s): Mike Shakeri
Action: The Zoning Administrator adopted Decision No. 1821-22.
ORAL COMMUNICATIONS - PUBLIC: None.

ADJOURNMENT: The Zoning Administrator adjourned the meeting at 9:20 a.m.

Judith Moore, Recording Secretary

2 June 9, 2022



COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PLANNING STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 1l.a. SITE LOCATION: Northeast corner of
Chapman Avenue and Western Avenue,
at 7511 Chapman Avenue

HEARING DATE: July 14, 2022 GENERAL PLAN: Industrial/Residential
Mixed Use 1 (IR1)

CASE NO.: Conditional Use Permit No. ZONE: Limited Industrial (M-1)
CUP-225-2022

APPLICANT: Mark Tornow CEQA DETERMINATION: Exempt -
Section 15301 - Existing Facilities

PROPERTY OWNER: Henry H. Wang & | APN: 131-601-13
Janet Lin Fang Wang

REQUEST:

The applicant is requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit to operate a new
vehicle towing and storage with ancillary auto repair business, Cylinder Enterprises,
as a "vehicle storage yard,” at 7511 Chapman Avenue.

BACKGROUND:

The subject site is currently developed with an automotive repair building and
associated site improvements, and is located on the northeast corner of Chapman
Avenue and Western Avenue, at 7511 Chapman Avenue. The site has a General Plan
Land Use designation of Industrial/Residential Mixed Use 1 (IR1), and is zoned
Industrial (M-1).

The subject property is adjacent to M-1 (Limited Industrial) zoned properties to the
north and east. To the west, across Western Avenue, the subject site is adjacent to
industrial uses in Planned Unit Development No. PUD-103-76 (REV. 2018). To the
south, across Chapman Avenue, the subject property is adjacent to M-P (Industrial
Park) zoned properties.

In 1978, the City approved Site Plan No. SP-166-78 for the construction of a 3,693
square-foot “automotive service garage” building on the subject site. While the
building is constructed towards the front of the site, along Chapman Avenue, the
main entrance, and the vehicle bays face north, toward a paved parking area.
Approximately 800 square feet of the building was dedicated for ancillary office use,
while the rest of the building was designed as a repair area, with four (4) overhead
garage doors. The site included twenty (20) striped parking spaces.




STAFF REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING PAGE 2
CASE NUMBER CUP-225-2022

Since its construction, the subject location has a history of being used for a variety of
automotive-type uses. According to Business Tax Records, the property most
recently operated as H& Auto Repair, Inc., an automotive repair business. Garden
Grove Municipal Code Section 9.16.020.030 requires a Conditional Use Permit for the
establishment of a new “vehicle storage yard.” No previous establishment operated
under such a CUP.

DISCUSSION:

Vehicle storage yards are defined as any, “business for the storing or safekeeping of
operative and inoperative vehicles for periods of time greater than a 24-hour
period, including, but not limited to, the storage of parking towaways, impound
yards, and storage lots for automobiles, trucks, buses and recreational vehicles,
excluding vehicle dismantling.” Garden Grove Municipal Code Section 9.16.020.030
requires a Conditional Use Permit for vehicle storage yards. Cylinder Enterprises
will operate as a towing and vehicle storage business, with incidental auto repair.
On-site auto repair will be limited to minor repairs of vehicles towed to, and stored
on-site. The intent of the business is to partner with local businesses and law
enforcement agencies to operate as a contracted towing service.

In addition to requiring a Conditional Use Permit, Garden Grove Municipal Code
Section 9.16.020.050.BH. also includes a Special Operating Condition for vehicle
storage yards. Said section stipulates that “"No vehicle stored shall be in a wrecked or
dismantled condition.” Cylinder Enterprises will only store vehicles. Certain stored
vehicles may receive minor repair work. The business is not intended for, and will not
operate as a vehicle dismantling, or similar, use.

No significant modifications are proposed for the existing building as a part of this
request. It will remain as the main office, and for the repair of vehicles. The
Municipal Code requires one (1) parking space per 200 square feet of gross floor area
for auto repair and maintenance offices. The Municipal Code does not specify parking
requirements for vehicle storage yards. The building features 800 square feet of
office space. Therefore, a total of four (4) parking spaces are required.

In the parking area, the business is proposing to park three (3) tow trucks, when
they are not on active duty. Four (4) parking spaces will be reserved for
guest/customer parking, in accordance with the Garden Grove Municipal Code parking
requirements described above. The remainder of the site will accommodate
approximately thirty-six (36) impounded vehicles for storage. Impounded vehicles
will utilize stacked parking, so as not to disrupt any required customer parking
spaces, tow truck parking, or any required drive aisle or pedestrian access points.
The parking area will be secured with fences, gates, security lighting, and security
cameras.

The parking area is accessed from Western Avenue, via an existing driveway to the
north of the building. Another driveway, to the east of the building, fronting onto
Chapman Avenue, only provides access to an existing lease compound for an on-site
billboard. This access is provided only for maintenance access to said billboard, and
will not be used to access Cylinder Enterprises.
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Tow trucks will be dispatched from the subject site, and return to store vehicles in the
paved parking area. Cylinder Enterprises proposes standard business hours of
twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week. Based on the nature of the
business, particularly if contracting with law enforcement agencies, cars will be
towed and stored on-site at all times of the day. In the event problems arise
concerning the operation of this business, the hours of operation may be reduced
by order of the Police Department.

The proposed use complies with the Municipal Code requirements for “vehicle
storage yards.” The Community and Economic Development Department has
reviewed the request, and is in support of the proposal.

CEQA:

CEQA’s Class 1 exemption applies to the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting,
leasing, licensing, and minor alterations of existing facilities, with negligible or no
expansion of use (CEQA Guidelines §15301). The subject request for the vehicle
towing and storage, with incidental repair is a similar use to those that have
previously operated on the subject property. The proposed business is a permitted
use, subject to a CUP, and does not involve an intensification or physical expansion
of the on-site improvement. Therefore, the proposed project is exempt from CEQA.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator take the following action:

1. Adopt Decision No. 1822-22, approving Conditional Use Permit No.
CUP-225-2022, subject to the recommended conditions of approval.

A

LEE MARINO
Planning Services Manager

Vor

Priit Kaskla
Assistant Planner



PAGE 4

STAFF REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING
CASE NUMBER CUP-225-2022

~ Isaefppid |
| L4

- R R R
| EENERE RN il

. c>.<wmanu|.,.1bMor@rn-ma|w1T.rn-_.-.~. |

b+t LIL_ % [

et | s ; [ —
= S 8 2

AV 1] R _
__»N_. :m Bues | — ] ]
‘ | |- 1 ) M— — ! ]
A,..._ ] Tl i
_ | " pe— ]
u><..3.mo_.‘.¢2cu.m; ~4—=f1} -_T|1 fig |
| e
| [ 1
Pt |
| [ i
.I.I..mm_-. *FLM Ll.ilt._mrl ;
_ . 3 &
g e
—— I -
| g— a2
i ._h 4 =
N AT ol
| SR, III_ _| — -.f..lll..__!_.llt_
]
e>¢a£§m.u.5:am 0
[eyT—— ‘ il-ﬁl Sy, {iRay S £ |d

AAY UIS}SIM

V3 '3AOHO NIOHVD 40 ALID

¢20¢2-622-dNJd
c 7

— JAY :m.—r._m.m.:nv 2

[Zoh AR ] gg ._,_ ..M._
A

IS yosseuoy

0EXAE]UY 250 LT 00

L7 Nt
W
.u¢4w.4w\\\ M«
o \&)
kv )
o s ’“-
%

%z

\ g

o

S TR DR

sespdieiul Jepuyin

anuaay uewdeys 1162 L)




PAGE 5

STAFF REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING

CASE NUMBER CUP-225-2022

------------------

gaT'!W" T rndas d

7

Rl RS
Y=k
P L
LA O

;

X;u

L

-

mw QU spne| Moy

i

i

t BT E DA



PAGE 6

STAFF REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING

CASE NUMBER CUP-225-2022

ik

i
I

— el

PRBII TS ks

nw Jnll o

i prT




DECISION NO. 1822-22

A DECISION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. CUP-225-2022 FOR PROPERTY AT
7511 CHAPMAN AVENUE, ASSESSOR'’S PARCEL NO. 131-601-13.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Zoning Administrator of the City of Garden Grove does
hereby approve Conditional Use Permit No. CUP-225-2022 for property located on
the northeast corner of Chapman Avenue and Western Avenue, at 7511 Chapman
Avenue, Assessor’s Parcel No. 131-601-13.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED in the matter of Conditional Use Permit
No. CUP-225-2022, the Zoning Administrator of the City of Garden Grove does
hereby report as follows:

1. The subject case was initiated by Mark Tornow for Cylinder Enterprises.

2. The applicant is requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit to operate a
new vehicle towing and storage with ancillary auto repair business, Cylinder
Enterprises, as a “vehicle storage yard,” at 7511 Chapman Avenue.

3. Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), the Zoning
Administrator hereby determines that the proposed project is categorically
exempt from the CEQA pursuant to Section 15301, Existing Facilities, of the
CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal. Code Regs., Section §15301).

4. The property has a General Plan Land Use designation of Industrial/Residential
Mixed Use 1 (IR1), and is zoned Limited Industrial (M-1). The subject property
is currently developed with an auto repair garage, and associated site
improvements.

5. Existing land use, zoning, and General Plan designation of property within the
vicinity of the subject property have been reviewed.

6. Report submitted by City Staff was reviewed.

7. Pursuant to a legal notice, a public hearing was held on July 14, 2022, and all
interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard.

8. The Zoning Administrator gave due and careful consideration to the matter
during its meeting of July 14, 2022, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, FOUND AND DETERMINED that the facts and reasons
supporting the conclusion of the Zoning Administrator, as required under Municipal
Code Section 9.32.030 (Conditional Use Permits), are as follows:



Decision No. 1822-22 Page 2
FACTS:

The subject site is currently developed with an automotive repair building, and is
located on the northeast corner of Chapman Avenue and Western Avenue, at 7511
Chapman Avenue. The site has a General Plan Land Use designation of
Industrial/Residential Mixed Use 1 (IR1), and is zoned Limited Industrial (M-1). The
subject property is adjacent to M-1 (Limited Industrial) zoned properties to the north
and east. To the west, across Western Avenue, the subject site is adjacent to
industrial uses in Planned Unit Development No. PUD-103-76 (REV. 2018). To the
south, across Chapman Avenue, the subject property is adjacent to M-P (Industrial
Park) zoned properties.

Cylinder Enterprises will operate as a towing and vehicle storage business, with
incidental auto repair. On-site auto repair will be limited to minor repairs of vehicles
towed to, and stored on-site. Garden Grove Municipal Code Section 9.16.020.030
requires a Conditional Use Permit for the establishment of a new “vehicle storage
yard.” Garden Grove Municipal Code Section 9.16.020.050.BH. also includes a
Special Operating Condition stipulating that “"No vehicle stored shall be in a wrecked
or dismantled condition.” Vehicles will only be stored onsite, and receive only minor
repair work; vehicles will not be dismantled.

A parking lot area in the rear of the property will be used to park three (3) tow
trucks. Four (4) parking spaces will be reserved for guest/customer parking, in
accordance with the Garden Grove Municipal Code parking requirements. The
remainder of the site will store approximately thirty-six (36) vehicles. Stored vehicles
will be stack-parked. The parking area will be secured with fences, gates, security
lighting, and security cameras.

Cylinder Enterprises proposes standard business hours as twenty-four (24) hours,
seven (7) days a week. In the event problems arise concerning the operation of
this business, the hours of operation may be reduced by order of the Police
Department.

FINDINGS AND REASONS:

1. That the proposed use will be consistent with the City’s adopted General Plan
and redevelopment plan.

The subject property has a General Plan Land Use designation of
Industrial/Residential Mixed Use 1 (IR1), and is zoned Limited Industrial (M-1).
The Industrial/Residential Mixed Use 1 designation is intended to provide for a
mix of industrial, commercial, and residential uses. The Limited Industrial
zone is intended to provide for small- and medium-size industrial uses that are
generally compatible with one another and are not generally adverse to adjacent
residential and commercial uses, provided proper screening measures are
utilized.
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The subject proposal is consistent with the following General Plan Goals,
Policies, and Implementation Measures:

Goal LU-1: The City of Garden Grove is a well-planned community with
sufficient land uses and intensities to meet the needs of anticipated growth
and achieve the community’s vision. As the City grows in population, the need
for services, such as towing facilities, may become more apparent. The
proposed use is within easy driving distance from much of the City, yet it is
conditioned to limit any impacts on the immediate vicinity. The proposed use
is compatible with the uses in the vicinity, and can help the City meet future
needs of the community.

Policy LU-1.4: Encourage a wide variety of retail and commercial services,
such as restaurants and cultural arts / entertainment, in appropriate locations.
The proposed vehicle storage yard is located along Chapman Avenue, in an
area already developed with manufacturing, research and development, and
warehousing-type industrial uses and services. The proposed vehicle storage
yard would represent a new type of industrial use in that area. The proposed
use can further enhance the industrial district by providing a unique service
that is not currently found in the area.

Goal LU-4: Uses compatible with one another. The proposed use is a towing
company, operating as a “vehicle storage yard,” as defined by the Municipal
Code, with incidental auto repair. The location of the automotive towing use is
in an industrial area, with a variety of industrial-type uses. Adjacent to the
subject use are automotive repair, warehousing, wholesale, and manufacturing
uses. The proposed vehicle storage is compatible with these uses, and other
industrial uses. Furthermore, provided the conditions of approval are adhered
to for the life of the project, the use will be compatible with nearby uses.

Policy LU-4.5: Require that commercial and industrial developments adjoining
residential uses be adequately screened and buffered from residential areas.
The subject property is not directly adjacent to residential uses. The vehicle
storage area, however, will be located to the rear of the existing building, and
screened behind existing block walls and gates. This can help limit the visual
impact that the proposed use will have on the public right-of-way.

Policy LU-7.3: Monitor the appearance of industrial properties to prevent areas
of decline by requiring improved maintenance or rehabilitation, as necessary.
The proposed project will introduce a new use to the site. Included in the
Conditions of Approval for the subject request are conditions relating to the
proper upkeep and maintenance of the subject property. As long as they are
adhered to for the life of the project, these conditions can help prevent the
property and the surrounding area from decline.
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Policy CD-1.1: Enhance the positive qualities that give residential, commercial,
and industrial areas their unique identities, while also allowing flexibility for
innovative design. The subject property has not previously been used as a
vehicle storage yard. Previous uses have largely centered on general auto
repair. The subject request would be repurposing an existing building to a new
use. The proposed use allows for the flexible use of the subject property, and
will also be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

Goal ED-2: The City must attract new businesses, while supporting and
assisting those already located within Garden Grove. Cylinder Enterprises is a
new business to Garden Grove, with this subject request their first and only
location within the City. The proposed business could not locate to the subject
site without the approval of a Conditional Use Permit. If the Conditional Use
Permit is approved, it would allow for a new business to locate within the City.

2. That the requested use at the location proposed will not: adversely affect the
health, peace, comfort, or welfare of the persons residing or working in the
surrounding area, or unreasonably interfere with the use, enjoyment, or
valuation of the property of other persons located in the vicinity of the site, or
jeopardize, endanger, or otherwise constitute a menace to public health,
safety, or general welfare.

The use will not adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or welfare of
persons residing or working in the surrounding area. The vehicle storage use
will occupy an existing site and building that have been consistently used for
automotive uses since its construction in 1978. The conditions of approval can
minimize potential impacts to the adjoining area. Hours of operation are
proposed as twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week. In the
event problems arise, limitations on the hours of operation may limit any
impacts on the surrounding area.

The use will not unreasonably interfere with the use, enjoyment, or valuation
of other property located within the vicinity of the site, provided the conditions
of approval are adhered to for the life of the project. By operating in
accordance with the Municipal Code standards for “vehicle storage yards,” the
use will be compatible with the surrounding uses.

3. That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the
yards, walls, fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other
development features prescribed in this title or as is otherwise required in
order to integrate such use with the uses in the surrounding area.

The site, with the existing improvements and with the proposed modifications,
is of adequate size to accommodate the proposed use within the surrounding
area. The parking lot will be reconfigured to accommodate the customer
parking, tow truck parking, and stored vehicles. All required drive aisles and
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pedestrian access points will not be inhibited by the storage of vehicles in the
parking lot. The building on-site will not be modified as a part of this request.
Once the modifications to the parking areas are completed, the site will be of
adequate size to accommodate the proposed use within the surrounding area.

That the proposed site is adequately served: by highways or streets or
sufficient width and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of
traffic such as to be generated, and by other public or private service facilities
as required.

The subject site is located on the northeast corner of Chapman Avenue and
Western Avenue. The site is adequately accessed by a driveway along
Western Avenue. A secondary driveway from Chapman Avenue provides
access to an existing billboard on-site, but does not provide access to the rear
parking lot area. On-site circulation is adequate to serve the proposed use.
The site is also sufficiently served by the public service facilities required, such
as public utilities: gas, electric, water, and sewer facilities. As a part of this
request, the only changes proposed are minor alterations to the parking lot to
accommodate the storage of vehicles. Therefore, the site will continue to be
adequately served by all existing highways, streets, and other public and
private service facilities.

INCORPORATION OF FACTS AND REASONS SET FORTH IN THE STAFF REPORT

In addition to the foregoing, the Zoning Administrator incorporates herein by this
reference, the facts and reasons set forth in the staff report.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Zoning Administrator does conclude:

1.

The Conditional Use Permit does possess characteristics that would indicate
justification of the request in accordance with Municipal Code Section 9.32.030
(Conditional Use Permits).

In order to fulfill the purpose and intent of the Municipal Code and thereby
promote the health, safety, and general welfare, the following Conditions of
Approval, attached as Exhibit “A”, shall apply to Conditional Use Permit
No. CUP-225-2022.

Dated: July 14, 2022

DAVID DENT
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR



EXHIBIT “A”
Conditional Use Permit No. CUP-225-2022

7511 Chapman Avenue

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

General Conditions

1.

Each owner of the property shall execute, and the applicant shall record
against the property, a “Notice of Discretionary Permit Approval and
Agreement with Conditions of Approval,” as prepared by the City Attorney’s
Office, within 30 days of approval. This Conditional Use Permit runs with the
land and is binding upon the property owner, his/her/its heirs, assigns, and
successors in interest.

All Conditions of Approval set forth herein shall be binding on and enforceable
against each of the following, and whenever used herein, the term “applicant”
shall mean and refer to each of the following: the project applicant, Mark
Tornow, the developer of the project, the owner(s) and tenants(s) of the
property, and each of their respective successors and assigns. The applicant
and subsequent owner/operators of such business shall adhere to the
conditions of approval for the life of the project, regardless of property
ownership. Any changes of the conditions of approval require approval by the
applicable City hearing body, except as otherwise provided herein.

Approval of this Conditional Use Permit shall not be construed to mean any
waiver of applicable and appropriate zoning and other regulations; and wherein
not otherwise specified, all requirements of the City of Garden Grove Municipal
Code shall apply.

This Conditional Use Permit only authorizes the operation of a vehicle storage
yard, as identified on the plans attached to these Conditions of Approval.
Approval of this Conditional Use Permit shall not be construed to mean any
waiver of applicable and appropriate zoning and other regulations; and wherein
not otherwise specified, all requirements of the City of Garden Grove Municipal
Code shall apply. Modifications, which do not change the intent of the project,
may be approved by the Community and Economic Development Director.

Minor modifications to the approved site plan, floor plan, and/or these
Conditions of Approval may be approved by the Community and Economic
Development Director, in his or her discretion. Proposed modifications to the
approved floor plan, site plan, or Conditions of Approval that would result in
the intensification of the project or create impacts that have not been
previously addressed, and which are determined by the Community and
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Economic Development Director not to be minor in nature shall be subject to
approval of new and/or amended land use entitlements by the applicable City
hearing body.

All conditions of approval shall be implemented at the applicant’s expense,
except where specified in the individual condition.

Police Department

7.

The standard hours of operation shall be twenty-four (24) hours, seven (7)
days a week, excluding holidays. In the event that problems arise concerning
the operation of this business, the hours of operation may be reduced by order
of the Chief of the Police Department.

In the event security problems occur, and at the request of the Police
Department, the permittee, at his/her own expense, shall provide a California
licensed, uniformed security guard(s) on the premises during such hours as
requested by the Police Department.

A sign shall be posted on the exterior of the building noticing that there shall
be no illegal dumping around the premises of the establishment.

Building and Safety Division

10.

11,

12.

13.

14,

15.

All proposed work shall comply with the latest California Building Standards
Code at the time of permit application.

All auto repair and vehicle storage yards shall comply with the oil/sand
interceptor requirements of the California Plumbing Code.

All public access areas, such as the parking lot, office, and restrooms, shall
comply with the accessibility requirements of CBC Chapter 11B.

All storage of hazardous materials shall comply with CBC Chapter 4.
Plans submitted for plan check review shall be legible, and shall include all
standards notes and project information. Plans shall be in compliance with the

City's Commercial Plan Review Submittal Guideline.

A registered design professional shall stamp and sign the plans as a part of any
plan check submittal.
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Environmental Services

16. Business operations shall be in compliance with storm-water regulations.

17. Trash enclosure areas must be of appropriate size and number in order to
accommodate three (3) separate recycling containers according to the State
recycling regulations AB 939, AB 341, AB 1826, and SB 1383.

Orange County Fire Authority

18. The applicant shall comply with all applicable Orange County Fire Authority
requirements, including, but not limited to the Fire Master Plan.

Community and Economic Development Department

19. The establishment shall be operated as a “vehicle storage yard” use, as defined
in the Municipal Code. There shall be no on-site dismantling of vehicles.

20. All outside storage shall be kept within the enclosed parking area, and shall be
properly maintained, organized, and screened from public view. There shall be
no outside storage permitted in the front of the building, along Chapman
Avenue.

21. It is prohibited to install any tires, vehicle parts or accessories, or in any way
service a vehicle in any portion of the lot, outside of an enclosed building.

22. All vehicles shall be stored within the fenced area behind the building, and shall
be screened from the public right-of-way. That portion of the property used
for outdoor storage shall be enclosed within a masonry wall or chain link fence,
provided with view-obscuring materials, not less than six feet (6’-0”) in height,
but in no case taller than seven feet (7’-0”). No storage shall be allowed
above the screen wall height.

23. The applicant shall make improvements to the parking on the site, and ensure
there is adequate parking for the use. The paved parking surfaces shall be
repaired, repaved or re-slurried, and re-striped, as necessary to be in good
condition. The applicant shall provide and maintain four (4) parking spaces for
customers and employees, in addition to spaces for tow trucks, and stored
vehicles. At no time shall the parking lot be used exclusively for employee
parking or stored vehicles. Parking spaces shall remain accessible to
customers during regular business hours. The existing gate along Western
Avenue shall remain open during business hours.
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24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29,

30.

31.

No razor wire or concertina wire shall be used on any of the storage yard
perimeter walls or fences.

A prominent, permanent sign stating "NO LOITERING IS ALLOWED ON OR IN
FRONT OF THE PREMISES” shall be posted in a place that is clearly visible to
patrons of the licensee. The sign lettering shall be four (4) to six (6) inches
high with black letters on a white background. The sign shall be displayed near
or at the entrance, and shall also be visible to the public.

Litter shall be removed daily from the premises, including adjacent public
sidewalks, and from all parking areas under the control of the licensee. These
areas shall be swept or cleaned, either mechanically or manually, on a weekly
basis, to control debris.

The applicant/property owner shall maintain all existing landscaped areas in a
neat and healthy condition. Landscaping maintenance shall include pruning or
removal of overgrown weeds and vegetation.

The applicant/property owner shall abate all graffiti vandalism within the
premises. The applicant/property owner shall implement best management
practices to prevent and abate graffiti vandalism within the premises
throughout the life of the project, including, but not limited to, timely removai
of all graffiti, the use of graffiti resistant coatings and surfaces, the installation
of vegetation screening of frequent graffiti sites, and the installation of
signage, lighting, and/or security cameras, as necessary. Graffiti shall be
removed/eliminated by the applicant/property owner as soon as reasonably
possible after it is discovered, but not later than 72 hours after discovery.

No roof-mounted mechanical equipment shall be permitted uniess a method of
screening complementary to the architecture of the building is approved by the
Community and Economic Development Department, Planning Services
Division. Said screening shall block visibility of any roof-mounted mechanical
equipment from view of public streets and surrounding properties.

The applicant shall be responsible for providing adequate parking area lighting
in compliance with City regulations. Lighting in the parking area shall be
directed, positioned, or shielded in such a manner so as not to unreasonably
illuminate adjacent properties.

No satellite dish antennas shall be installed on said premises unless, and until,
plans have been submitted to, and approved by, the Community and Economic
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32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

Development Department, Planning Services Division. No advertising material
shall be placed thereon.

Permits from the City of Garden Grove shall be obtained prior to displaying any
temporary advertising (i.e., banners).

Signs shall comply with the City of Garden Grove sign requirements. No more
than 15% of the total window area and clear doors shall bear advertising or
signs of any sort. No signs advertising alcoholic beverages shali be placed on
the windows. Any opaque material applied to the store front, such as window
tint, shall count toward the maximum window coverage area.

Any modifications to existing signs or the installation of new signs shall require
approval by the Community and Economic Development Department, Planning
Services Division prior to issuance of a building permit.

The applicant shall comply with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA), and
Sections 3503, 3502.5, and 3513 of the California Fish and Game regulations,
which requires the protection of active nests of all bird species, prior to the
removal of any on-site landscaping, including the removal of existing trees.

A copy of the decision and the conditions of approval for Conditional Use
Permit No. CUP-225-2022 shall be kept on the premises at all times.

The permittee shall submit a signed letter acknowledging receipt of the
decision approving Conditional Use Permit No. CUP-225-2022 and his/her
agreement with all conditions of the approval.

The Conditional Use Permit may be called for review by City staff, the City
Council, or Planning Commission, if noise or other complaints are filed and
verified as valid by the Code Enforcement office or other City department
concerning the violation of approved conditions, the Garden Grove Municipal
Code, or any other applicable provisions of law.

If deemed necessary by the Community and Economic Development Director,
the Conditional Use Permit may be reviewed within one year from the date of
this approval, and every three (3) years thereafter, in order to determine if the
business is operating in compliance.

The applicant shall, as a condition of project approval, at its sole expense,
defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, agents
and consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding against the City, its
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41,

officers, agents, employees and/or consultants, which action seeks to set
aside, void, annul or otherwise challenge any approval by the City Council,
Planning Commission, or other City decision-making body, or City staff action
concerning Conditional Use Permit No. CUP-225-2022. The applicant shall pay
the City’s defense costs, including attorney fees and all other litigation related
expenses, and shall reimburse the City for court costs, which the City may be
required to pay as a result of such defense. The applicant shall further pay
any adverse financial award, which may issue against the City including but not
limited to any award of attorney fees to a party challenging such project
approval. The City shall retain the right to select its counsel of choice in any
action referred to herein.

Unless a time extension is granted pursuant to Section 9.32.030.D.9 of Title 9
of the Municipal Code, the use authorized by this approval of Conditional Use
Permit No. CUP-225-2022 shall become null and void if the subject use or
construction necessary and incidental thereto is not commenced within one (1)
year of the expiration of the appeal period and thereafter diligently advanced
until completion of the project.

Engineering Division

42,

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

A minimum uninterrupted twenty-foot (20°-0") wide throat access to the site is
required from the street for commercial projects, and shall meet the
requirements of the California Fire Code throughout the site. The first three
(3) parking spaces facing Western Avenue shall be removed/relocated to allow
for a twenty-foot (20'-0") wide throat access.

The existing gate on Chapman Avenue shall remain closed, and only to be used
for accessing the billboard.

All vehicular access drives to the site shall be provided in locations approved by
the City Traffic Engineer. (Policies and Procedures - TE-17)

The applicant shall coordinate with the Planning Services Division, and Orange
County Fire Authority to identify proper emergency vehicle access to the site.

The site plan shall depict an accessibility route for the ADA pathway in
conformance with the requirements of the Department of Justice standards,
latest edition, and Section 1110A of the California Building Code.

All parking spaces that abut sidewalks that are not elevated with a curb face to
the stall, shall have wheel-stops to prevent vehicle overhang onto sidewalk. A
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48.

49,

50.

51.

52.

53.

54,

55.

56.

57.

minimum six-foot (6-0”) wide sidewalk is required for parking spaces that are
utilizing elevated sidewalk curb face as a wheel stop, and must maintain a
four-foot (4'-0”) minimum from the overhang of the vehicle bumper for ADA
pathway.

Provide adequate drive aisle and lane widths per City of Garden Grove
Standard B-311.

Turning Template shall be in accordance with City’s Traffic Policy & Procedures
TE-14.

Driveway Opening Policy shall be in accordance with City’s Traffic Policy &
Procedures TE-8.

Sight Distance Standards shall be in accordance with City’s Traffic Policy &
Procedures TE-13.

Development Review and Comment Sheet shall be in accordance with City's
Traffic Policy & Procedures TE-17.

No Parking Fire Lane Sign Design shall be in accordance with City’s Traffic
Policy & Procedures TE-20.

Traffic Impact Mitigation Fees shall be in accordance with Garden Grove City
Council Resolution 9401-16.

The parking lot layout shall be in accordance with City Standards B-311 & B-
312.

The applicant shall be subject to Traffic Mitigation Fees, In-Lieu Park Fees
Drainage Facilities Fees, Water Assessment Fees, and other applicable
mitigation fees identified in Chapter 9.44 of the Garden Grove Municipal Code,
along with all other applicable fees duly adopted by the City. The amount of
said fees shall be calculated based on the City’s current fee schedule at the
time of permit issuance.

All trash container areas shall meet the following requirements per City of
Garden Grove Standard B-502, and state-mandated commercial organic
recycling laws, including AB 1826 and its implementing regulations, and any
other applicable State recycling laws related to refuse, recyclables, and/or
organics:
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a.

Paved with an impervious surface, designed not to allow run-on mixing
of drainage from adjoining areas, designed to divert drainage from
adjoining roofs and pavements to be directed around the area for trash
roll out, and screened or walled to prevent off-site transport of trash
by water or wind.

. Provide solid roof or awning to prevent direct precipitation into the

enclosure.

Connection of trash area drains to the municipal storm drain system is
prohibited. = Drainage from the enclosure may be directed to a
conforming grease or contaminant interceptor.

. Potential conflicts with fire code access requirements and garbage

pickup routing for access activities shall be considered in
implementation of design and source control. See CASQA Storm
Water Handbook Section 3.2.9 and BMP Fact Sheet SD-32 for
additional information.

The trash enclosure and containers shall be located to allow pick-up
and maneuvering, including turnarounds, in the area of enclosures,
and concrete aprons for roll-out areas.

Pursuant to commercial organic recycling state law (AB 1826), the
applicant shall coordinate storage and removal of the organics waste
with the local recycling/trash company.

. Pursuant to applicable state laws, the applicant shall contact and

coordinate with the operations manager of the local recycling/trash
company (Republic Services, 800-700-8610) to ensure the trash
enclosure includes the appropriate size and number of containers for
the disposal of items, such as, but not limited to, municipal solid waste
(MSW), recyclables, and organic green waste.

. Based on the amount of waste disposed per week, the applicant shall

coordinate with the local recycling/trash company to ensure the
adequate frequency of trash pick-up is serviced to the site for
municipal solid waste (MSW), recyclables, and organic green waste,
and any other type of waste.

The applicant shall ensure large, bulky items, intended for coordinated
and scheduled pick-up by the local recycling/trash company, are not
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placed in areas that encroach into drive aisles, parking spaces,
pedestrian pathways, or areas in the front of the property, including
the public right-of-way (e.g., street, sidewalk), during and after
construction. Any large bulky items shall be out of public vantage
points.



COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PLANNING STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 1.b. SITE LOCATION: East side of Topaz
Street, at the reverse corner of Huntley
Avenue and Topaz Street, at 12262
Topaz Street

HEARING DATE: July 14, 2022 GENERAL PLAN: Low Density
Residential

CASE NO.: Variance No. V-037-2022 ZONE: R-1 (Single-Family Residential)

APPLICANT: Adam Stubendorff CEQA DETERMINATION: Exempt

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Same as APN: 130-601-14

Applicant

REQUEST:

A Variance request to deviate from the minimum rear yard setback requirement of
the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zone, Municipal Code Section 9.08.040.020.A
(Residential - General Development Standards), for the construction of a
second-story balcony partially within the rear setback. The site is at 12262 Topaz
Street (Assessor's Parcel No. 130-601-14).

BACKGROUND:

The subject site is improved with an existing single-story 1,311 square foot
single-family dwelling with an attached 447 square foot two-car garage. Said
dwelling was originally constructed in April of 1962. The floor plan of the existing
dwelling consists of a living room, dining room, kitchen, laundry room, three (3)
bedrooms, and two (2) bathrooms (2 public bathrooms).

The subject property has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Low Density
Residential and is zoned R-1 (Single-Family Residential). The property is located
adjacent to R-1 zoned properties to the north, west, and east, which are improved
with single-family residences, and an O-S (Open Space) zoned property to the east,
which is improved with the Hilton D. Bell Intermediate School.

In February of 2022, a building permit (Building Permit No. 22-0432) was issued for
the subject property allowing the construction of 15t and 2™ floor additions to the
existing dwelling. The scope of work of said permit consists of the following: (1)
remodel of the existing 1% floor with a new pantry, new den, one (1) new bathroom
(public), remodeled kitchen, and new stairwell; and (2) a 1,790 square foot 2™
story addition with a new family room, two (2) new bathrooms (1 public and 1
private), new laundry room, four (4) new bedrooms, and a new second story
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balcony at the rear. Prior to the issuance of Building Permit No. 22-0432, a Land
Use Restriction was recorded on the property’s title in November of 2021. The Land
Use Restriction specifically addressed the requirement of 2" floor privacy provisions
and necessary mitigation of 2" floor views (e.g., from windows and balconies) into
adjacent/neighboring recreation areas in side and rear yards. The Land Use
Restriction requires the subject property owner to maintain mature vision
obscuring/screening landscaping (e.g., trees) along the northerly property line
(starting at the northeast corner of the property, going westerly approximately forty
feet (40°-0"). Said landscaping is required to maintain dense foliage to adequately
obscure/screen northerly views from the new balcony. Additionally, the landscaping
is required to be maintained at a minimum height of fifteen feet (15’-0”) in
perpetuity.

In June of 2022, a building permit (Building Permit No. 22-2551) was issued
allowing a revision to Permit No. 22-0432 to add three (3) new windows, add one
(1) new fireplace to the 1< floor, and change the type of two (2) doors (from sliding
glass doors to French doors). The addition/remodel project is currently under
construction and undergoing City building inspections.

Pursuant to the approved construction plans, under Building Permit No. 22-0432,
the proposed new 2™ floor balcony has a depth of 5-5” and a width of 20’-0". The
minimum rear setback requirement for the subject property is 19°-6”. Measuring to
the outside face of the balcony posts, the balcony is currently approved to provide a
19'-6" setback to the rear property line, which complies with the minimum rear
setback requirement. The easterly facing roof eaves and guard railing of the
balcony overhangs and encroaches the rear setback by 2’-0”, which is permissible
by the Municipal Code (Permitted Intrusions - 9.08.040.010.C).

DISCUSSION:
VARIANCE:

Findings Required to Approve Variance:

The applicant is requesting consideration of a Variance from Section 9.08.040.020.A
(Residential - General Development Standards) of Title 9 of the Municipal Code for a
deviation to the minimum rear setback requirement, in order to facilitate the
construction of the new balcony. The applicant is proposing a minor revision to the
approved plans, under Building Permit No. 22-0432, to extend the depth of the
balcony from 5’-5” to 10’-0” (an increase of 4’-7"). Therefore, the new size of the
balcony will be 10-0” deep by 20’-0” wide. The minimum rear setback requirement
is 19°-6". The increased depth of the balcony would encroach the rear setback by
4'-7" (as measured to the outside face of the balcony posts). The applicant is
requesting Variance approval to allow a minor deviation to the minimum rear
setback requirement to facilitate the proposed modification to the balcony.
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Pursuant to State law and Garden Grove Municipal Code Section 9.32.030.D.6, in
order to grant a property owner's request for a Variance, the Zoning Administrator
must make each of the following five (5) findings:

1.

That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property involved or to the intended use or development of
the property that do not apply generally to other property in the same zone
or neighborhood.

Approval of this Variance will allow the project to deviate from the minimum
rear setback requirement (19°-6"), in order to facilitate the construction of
the expanded new balcony, as part of the overall addition/remodel project
contemplated under the approved plans pursuant to Building Permit
Nos. 22-0432 (main permit) and 22-2551 (revision permit). The applicant is
proposing a minor revision to the approved plans to extend the depth of the
balcony from 5’-5” to 10°-0” (an increase of 4’-7"). Therefore, the new size
of the balcony will be 10’-0” deep by 20’-0” wide. The increased depth of the
balcony would encroach into the rear setback by 4’-7” (as measured to the
outside face of the balcony posts). With exception to the requested Variance,
the project meets all other Municipal Code development standards such as,
but not limited to, building setbacks, lot coverage, building height, and
parking. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other
similar properties in the immediate vicinity, within the same zone, or other
similar zoned properties throughout the City.

Other properties in similar residential type zones, in the same zone and in the
neighborhood of the subject site, are typically comprised of common shaped
lots that are rectangular with symmetrical side and front/rear lot lines.
However, the subject site is irregularly shaped (with frontage along a knuckle
and asymmetrical side, front, and rear lot lines), which significantly limits the
ability to develop and improve the property with a development in a
traditional manner and wholly in compliance with all R-1 zone development
standards. The proposed development is constrained by the existing
conditions (i.e., irregular shape of the property), which limits the feasibility
for horizontal and vertical expansion, as contemplated in the
addition/remodel plans under Building Permit No. 22-0432, which has
resulted in a shorter depth for the proposed new balcony (currently 5’-5” in
depth). Additionally, other properties in immediate vicinity of the subject site
are comprised of common shaped lots that are rectangular (with symmetrical
lot lines) and have side property lines that are 100 feet deep. Due to the
irregular shape of the subject property, and with the property’s frontage
being located on a street knuckle, the easterly side property line is 94.1 feet,
which is approximately 6 feet less than typical rectangular lots in the area
that are afforded 100-foot lot depths. Due to the shorter lot depth of the
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subject property, and being located on a street knuckle, the placement of the
existing single-family home is approximately 6 feet further into the property,
when compared to other neighboring properties with typical rectangular lots.
For the subject property, this has resulted in less available space in the rear
yard area for additions/expansions. The foregoing constitutes exceptional
circumstances and conditions applicable to the subject property and its
intended development that do not apply generally to other property in the
same zone.

2. That such Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same vicinity
and zone, but which is denied to the subject property.

Approval of this Variance will allow the project to deviate from the minimum
rear setback requirement (19’-6"), in order to facilitate the construction of
the expanded new balcony, as part of the overall addition/remodel project
contemplated under the approved plans pursuant to Building Permit
Nos. 22-0432 (main permit) and 22-2551 (revision permit). The applicant is
proposing a minor revision to the approved plans to extend the depth of the
balcony from 5’-5” to 10°-0” (an increase of 4’-7"). Therefore, the new size
of the balcony will be 10’-0” deep by 20’-0” wide. The increased depth of the
balcony would encroach the rear setback by 4-7” (as measured to the
outside face of the balcony posts). With exception to the requested Variance,
the project meets all other Municipal Code development standards such as,
but not limited to, building setbacks, lot coverage, building height, and
parking. There are other properties in the same zone that have single-family
dwellings that encroach into the traditional rear setback area, some of which
include variances that were granted to allow the respective deviations.
Furthermore, other properties in similar residential type zones, in the same
zone and in the neighborhood of the subject site, are typically comprised of
common shaped lots that are rectangular with symmetrical side and
front/rear lot lines. However, the subject site is irregularly shaped (with
frontage along a knuckle and asymmetrical side, front, and rear lot lines),
which significantly limits the ability to develop and improve the property with
a development in a traditional manner and wholly in compliance with all R-1
zone development standards. The proposed development is constrained by
the existing conditions (i.e., irregular shape of the property), which limits the
feasibility for horizontal and vertical expansion, as contemplated in the
addition/remodel plans under Building Permit No. 22-0432, which has
resulted in a shorter depth for the proposed new balcony (currently 5’-5” in
depth). Additionally, other properties in immediate vicinity of the subject site
are comprised of common shaped lots that are rectangular (with symmetrical
lot lines) and have side property lines that are 100 feet deep. Due to the
irregular shape of the subject property, and with the property’s frontage
being located on a street knuckle, the easterly side property line is 94.1 feet,



STAFF REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING PAGE 5
CASE NO. V-037-2022

which is approximately 6 feet less than typical rectangular lots in the area
that are afforded 100-foot lot depths. Due to the shorter Iot depth of the
subject property, and being located on a street knuckle, the placement of the
existing single-family home is approximately 6 feet further into the property,
when compared to other neighboring properties with typical rectangular lots.
For the subject property, this has resulted in less available space in the rear
yard area for additions/expansions.

Accordingly, approval of the proposed Variance will not set a precedent and
will allow the applicant to enjoy a substantial property right possessed by
other property owners located in the same zone of the subject site. With
exception to the requested Variance, the project meets all other Municipal
Code development standards such as, but not limited to, building setbacks,
lot coverage, building height, and parking.

3. That the granting of a Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in such zone or
neighborhood in which the property is located.

Approval of this Variance will allow the project to deviate from the minimum
rear setback requirement (19-6"), in order to facilitate the construction of
the expanded new balcony, as part of the overall addition/remodel project
contemplated under the approved plans pursuant to Building Permit
Nos. 22-0432 (main permit) and 22-2551 (revision permit). The applicant is
proposing a minor revision to the approved plans to extend the depth of the
balcony from 5’-5” to 10’-0” (an increase of 4’-7"). Therefore, the new size
of the balcony will be 10’-0” deep by 20’-0” wide. The increased depth of the
balcony would encroach into the rear setback by 4’-7” (as measured to the
outside face of the balcony posts). While most traditional single-family
residentially developed lots abut other single-family residentially developed
lots to the rear, the subject property abuts an O-S (Open Space) zoned
property to the rear (facing east), which is improved with multiple large
baseball fields as part of the existing Hilton D. Bell Intermediate School.
Therefore, the location and orientation of the subject property does not have
the same potential concerns with rear building setbacks and 2™ floor privacy
(to the east) as would a typical residentially developed Iot that abuts other
similarly improved residential lots. Additionally, with the expanded balcony
(10’-0” deep by 20’-0" wide), the property would still provide a 14’-11” rear
setback from the balcony to the easterly property line, while the remaining
portions of the 2™ floor would continue to maintain at least a 24’-0" (or
greater) rear setback. The applicant’s architect has thoughtfully designed the
balcony to ensure it is architecturally compatible to the primary dwelling and
is aesthetically pleasing. With exception to the requested Variance, the
project meets all other Municipal Code development standards such as, but
not limited to, building setbacks, lot coverage, building height, and parking.
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The project will be required to comply with all applicable building and life
safety codes and regulations to ensure that there is not an adverse impact on
public health, safety, or welfare. Furthermore, the proposal has been
reviewed by all City departments in order to ensure compliance with all
applicable Municipal Code provisions. Provided the project complies with the
Conditions of Approval, the approval of the Variance will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or
improvements in such zone or neighborhood in which the property is located.

4, That the granting of such Variance will not adversely affect the City’s General
Plan.

The subject property has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Low Density
Residential, which is characterized by detached, single-unit residential
dwellings and accessory dwelling units, with neighborhoods that provide an
excellent neighborhood environment, preserve residential property values,
and provide high-quality architectural design. The overall addition/remodel
project, contemplated under the approved plans pursuant to Building Permit
Nos. 22-0432 (main permit) and 22-2551 (revision permit), have been
thoughtfully designed by the applicant’s architect to ensure the
remodel/addition is of a high-quality design, is architecturally compatible, and
is aesthetically pleasing. Approval of this Variance will allow the project to
deviate from the minimum rear setback requirement (19’-6"), in order to
facilitate the construction of the expanded new balcony. The applicant is
proposing a minor revision to the approved plans to extend the depth of the
balcony from 5-5” to 10°-0” (an increase of 4’-7"). Therefore, the new size
of the balcony will be 10°-0” deep by 20°-0” wide. The increased depth of the
balcony would encroach into the rear setback by 4’-7” (as measured to the
outside face of the balcony posts). While most traditional single-family
residentially developed lots abut other single-family residentially developed
lots to the rear, the subject property abuts an O-S (Open Space) zoned
property to the rear (facing east), which is improved with multiple large
baseball fields as part of the existing Hilton D. Bell Intermediate School.
Therefore, the location and orientation of the subject property does not have
the same potential concerns with rear building setbacks and 2™ floor privacy
(to the east) as would a typical residentially developed lot that abuts other
similarly improved residential lots. Additionally, with the expanded balcony
(10°-0” deep by 20'-0" wide), the property would still provide a 14’-11” rear
setback from the balcony to the easterly property line, while the remaining
portions of the 2™ floor would continue to maintain at least a 24'-0” (or
greater) rear setback. The subject balcony is located within the property’s
rear yard area, and given that the property does not directly abut other
single-family residentially developed lots to the rear (to the east), the
balcony would not be visible from public vantage points on Topaz Street, and
would therefore have no potential visual impacts.
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The proposed project meets the spirit and intent of the Low Density
Residential designation of the General Plan and furthers the following goals,
policies, and implementation programs. Goal LU-2 strives to ensure stable,
well-maintained residential neighborhoods in Garden Grove. Policies LU-2.1,
LU-2.4, LU-2.7, and LU-IMP-2B in part, strive:

* LU-2.1 - To "protect residential areas from the effects of potentially
incompatible uses”;

* LU-2.4 - To “assure that the type and intensity of land use are
consistent with those of the immediate neighborhood”;

= LU-2.7 - To “ensure that the distinct character of Garden Grove's
neighborhoods is respected and reflected in all new development or
redevelopment, especially infill development”; and

= LU-IMP-2B - To ensure new development “is similar in scale to the
adjoining residential neighborhood to preserve its character”.

The overall addition/remodel project, contemplated under the approved plans
pursuant to Building Permit Nos. 22-0432 (main permit) and 22-2551
(revision permit) will maintain the existing use as single-family residential
dwelling, which is a compatible use that is consistent with the character and
development scale of the area, which consists of a variety of one-story and
two-story homes. Furthermore, the project has been thoughtfully designed
by the applicant’s architect to ensure the remodel/addition is of a high-quality
design, is architecturally compatible, and is aesthetically pleasing.

Based on the foregoing, the project will be consistent with the spirit and
intent of the General Plan furthering its goals, policies, and implementation
programs. Therefore, the granting of the requested Variance will not
adversely affect the City’s General Plan.

5. That approval of the Variance is subject to such conditions as will assure that
it does not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the subject
property is situated.

Approval of this Variance will allow the project to deviate from the minimum
rear setback requirement (19’-6”), in order to facilitate the construction of
the expanded new balcony, as part of the overall addition/remodel project
contemplated under the approved plans pursuant to Building Permit
Nos. 22-0432 (main permit) and 22-2551 (revision permit). The applicant is
proposing a minor revision to the approved plans to extend the depth of the
balcony from 5’-5” to 10’-0” (an increase of 4’-7"). Therefore, the new size
of the balcony will be 10’-0” deep by 20’-0” wide. The increased depth of the
balcony would encroach into the rear setback by 4’-7” (as measured to the
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outside face of the balcony posts). With exception to the requested Variance,
the project meets all other Municipal Code development standards such as,
but not limited to, building setbacks, lot coverage, building height, and
parking. There are other properties in the same zone that have single-family
dwellings that encroach the traditional rear setback area, some of which
include variances that were granted to allow the respective deviations.
Furthermore, other properties in similar residential type zones, in the same
zone and in the neighborhood of the subject site, are typically comprised of
common shaped lots that are rectangular with symmetrical side and
front/rear lot lines. However, the subject site is irregularly shaped (with
frontage along a knuckle and asymmetrical side, front, and rear lot lines),
which significantly limits the ability to develop and improve the property with
a development in a traditional manner and wholly in compliance with all R-1
zone development standards. The proposed development is constrained by
the existing conditions (i.e., irregular shape of the property), which limits the
feasibility for horizontal and vertical expansion, as contemplated in the
addition/remodel plans under Building Permit No. 22-0432, which has
resulted in a shorter depth for the proposed new balcony (currently 5-5” in
depth). Additionally, other properties in immediate vicinity of the subject site
are comprised of common shaped lots that are rectangular (with symmetrical
lot lines) and have side property lines that are 100 feet deep. Due to the
irregular shape of the subject property, and with the property’s frontage
being located on a street knuckle, the easterly side property line is 94.1 feet,
which is approximately 6 feet less than typical rectangular lots in the area
that are afforded 100-foot lot depths. Due to the shorter lot depth of the
subject property, and being located on a street knuckle, the placement of the
existing single-family home is approximately 6 feet further into the property,
when compared to other neighboring properties with typical rectangular lots.
For the subject property, this has resulted in less available space in the rear
yard area for additions/expansions.

Accordingly, approval of the proposed Variance will not set a precedent and
will allow the applicant to enjoy a substantial property right possessed by
other property owners located in the same zone of the subject site. With
exception to the requested Variance, the project meets all other Municipal
Code development standards such as, but not limited to, building setbacks,
lot coverage, building height, and parking. Therefore, based on the
foregoing, granting of the Variance will not give the property owner a special
privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity
and zone in which the subject property is situated.

Staff believes the record contains sufficient facts to support approval of the
applicant’s Variance request. Accordingly, Staff has prepared for the Zoning
Administrator’s consideration, a draft decision approving the proposed Variance
request, subject to the specified Conditions of Approval.
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California Environmental Quality Act:

The proposed development is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
("CEQA") pursuant to CEQA's Class 1, Existing Facilities (CEQA Guidelines §15301).

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator take the following action:

1. Approve Variance No. V-037-2022, subject to the recommended Conditions of

Planning Services Manager

alisy

By: Chris Chung
Urban Planner



BAY ABLIBIIIY EFLFRE

= g e . p e
o e SR ..

008 — 009 110, 4 002 001 0 " = - — — L = = et
e | R == w Ay uosdiue
. 9 T =13 PR T T = e — —
R AT 2 oo E g 2429 -
._ @ 8| B . eavuewig
et \ewaewl — 2 | $ofe]
Ay

SAY uewpNg

£2)
 eaypuowyaly = =
- =
| 89 H
o~ =3
b B SARMOIPI s 8
w. ]
a oy fequni
\s-. ﬁ?.—w@ PPy e
aAy aaeifjag ((b-41]
» _ sAvancibien g :
i | | o 3| _L @ S— 68:0 LaCI1d
S 3 ® o) o
e 'S = o 3
n | m o rnha i u ..W._ M
& °AV uojjene) AY U0} (94 DE 3 5 o =) o 2
@ . iy 0 o 3 S =
~ M. - \ o
) | | s
G | o ey 8 i
| - |
Ay Awy |2 | W - -
A ey
SF I . eawvhuy : & |
] o —— = — " b s = Y _
E : & 2 i)
w gritz) 2 ety
‘8AY psenBuep — e 2 S c Jd 2
== — = ==t i aAY pienbuep, < ) =
e o RIS A moee h S Tabe e
ey ; VO ‘IAOYO NIAHVO 40 ALID
S 2202-LS0-A |09 L

1S MaIA Aajje

=
g -

. 35@}_;;
EHry

/

Wy Aagung

Ay eneiblog
o9 &

|

1994)g zedo] 29zzZI




dYIN ALINDW

pevy =058 &//v5 Z SOVHIACD 100

140S S91'E L' OS WiOL

S ZbL ANODTVE-LNOU4 IN)

25 002 HANCD-OUVd Hv3H (N)

13DS 00V "DV N3JO &
1905 Zvv_ S0vavS )

130S 06Z | “HO0Td ONZ N

4905 1¥ 'HOOTS LSt IN]

44DS 1€} MO0 1S} {3

1305 050G 5215 101
"NOIUVINSTVO V3HVY

[Tt ]

Sl 3TVIS
NVYId FLIS (T)

/{\|\

LI {>
INMYAINDD EE/{\

133418 ZvdOl

b=l FVOS
NVYId FLIS (N)

//|\

ANMYAUNZD EEW/'\\\

193418 ZvdOl

BYNO 133S

-
uIre o= T
| 3 R
(& Iy
y \
. \ ANID3T NV 1d-3LS
A8 3
| . AYMIAIO /
ONOD (3)
| \
45 Ly i AU
WVHYD
1 =
& A
6= & /\r\
3 ‘45 LIE'L = \
®
t e NIVINIH OL 3SNOH ) m \

E3 A




Sl 54
FACUOITY N 20 TIVHE GOOMATd TYAUOMLS T ¥ QEAACTHG T TIVHE T1M
AT Y XTv3 30 TV it ! L ANUS 5361?3 /6 N VY ROH
o VUM ATV WO THOTYMLILIAVMTHTIN 33 O AGHL FUNH (VAT SNYJS ST BCH PA O o o 4 AL 50 %08
T e T e Tt | 0% SRad/O TriNYA O VYK LS SUORS JANATIO & | v GV INVD WO TA 50 (o)) HOUTTNG O, B0iel Lok STIM SNAIA NO HICM O #CY | IWIEXVH S3uod
TT3 HIDY IHSUNY GAANDD | GG THL AG CAACNY GNY TRLLRETS 30 OL AINIOY ST N NON NO HLZIM 20 %OF
QN () WIAOT NOLYTRN FONVIVETI OWAl ¥0d_GIACHedY NUGEL CRAOHY NY PO WY WY T-TIS WOV O, 236:&255@523&”
™ M I R v e ¥ Gld O FEALD W+ GOGE ¢ O W GORZ) TG G
SAUOLIUBA FAXONOH NOGHYD 7 Hons |+ SIMOED VTGN T S | NQiZaed do avadia GLON o 25 Tvns ey A
SV G G 33 TG 3] TI BOJ SIVINVE INOWTIR § | OO ORI Tond $91aAd ISODYERL) SO/dd) (oJIA-dVE "BHTD - w
FUOSICTIACTIN SLHEN MrD LHBUWY - OMLINT 2O W aSroed | 2l SYISIOA 23 TIVHS SHvAd A0OW GLYNHY -Gams © RV LddOS 3O SR Ml
(ERNATE TN UIAD HON HOULTDD FTFUS WO DIIWTS. (T1°CiS TA7) AL NOUYNIGHOD | 0 Loyiddd HOH 'RLHET 30T WO WO NOUOWIOSGS ggﬁﬁ%wﬁ-gg
hortivd s s “MELSTELM 0707 LWNSOWY CUET ¥ A0 SUTUCW | -Oiire TDEINTT WO AVIILLT HEH BAOCY LT SISVUYD M SO0 T AAYH TIVHG ONHLYING ‘SNHYMY JON 1) u.?.t
T i T S A e |30 TIVHG SV2UPY B3 SHOOS WWTH WO ‘SAYMITM ‘AUTSTTD | 'Groru AUTLN HOTWUYE 1 WORET HOUOH WO AZYRAE HEW CUYEUL TUDTTS I TIVHS SAVHS HOMd LT ¥ MYl 4OL L OL NOMUND? 70 LOH STV TV avaHs 'S
PO ATWTT: 39 TS O WD 4L SHOUY S L33 “SHOCUNTS SHOCHDITGR0 " SUVNIT | {apHIS ¥ ATYHal] KW 0N WO PUIHSN IO TG CHRIT P AANOSYIH N0 AISWONO? NO Oriaivad JOOM TV T
PEDIS HIN CRIVALY WD LTS IS 91 MM BAT Tl KO CTIAOD "SHOTHVS CHOON O/ 'SHO0N | SNHG 'SHODE ATHYI N | T 1 Cawn J0 TIVHS SNUMPTT (LXGDGINOITI) ADYOULS MM T HY2HIVIC SHGD 8O OO ¥ A8 CHLUCdddTs 33
3T i o | w7d K musiv oc Gy 51 FavHa 3G 1CAOnl TIY v WOLTSN O A8 CIACUAY oMY NOUTIAH AG THHOF— AP NEHT SAVMY TIVHS Sl bOL 10D darYae NOOTIVE
STTw) W neouﬁn..uun;o OTRd OL LTFEB T Py 30CD AFBHD YIUOUTYD BU Y SHEULYEHS 1 ST 3T TIVHS SHNTID JILGTS OL ININTAY STIVM DY T
«« T30 @ B 40 SN OV HHIB CRLYITT 6 YL SRV T S 2ovs ADNFORLS LG PHCTOD HIBS A1IHOD TG Tr LT TV 1 DG SATRNV TS =
ot o v e een) SCUVCOVIE FOC 1T3H This TYAUSTT (N T 1E X 19 ax9 OF @ IASEH Wb (TIA SIVATION) 9001 ¢ BT
SN POVIP SIS ELLATIU IO TS THWS S200d SIVI0 TB-nr e ¢ WAINOD SO AT AU L MY LUVaY ¢ XV QIOvelS T FONe—rmem s et YUY § XY =29 AT
THL T AL T3 SUTURD 05 MTINS MED ¥ 4O 9 BN SIS 251 EON e mm s T TIY VG B VY za.!(x BAVH TIVHES JOOU ¥ ONY GUOTTd CML 40
N B T e T T s | 3102 1@ 50T 722) .11 AL 3B Tves ALINIOD w2 WD WL SHOTTIH ¥ USOd D ¥ SR (T S ST & T
e T v | 30w 30 TIvie TTALTZE ¥ SYzwr PDKE QY 1GB2IEN M O v /16O %9 1T2d ¥i O LHEER AIROON
e s e R & LR e ey (K304 wSHYr) z ¥ SAYH TIVHS (TIVM SHINZE-NON) 20,91 8 15T
N Ot e S 4 .a.aﬂvat!«h: uz..i...di.ve i e 50 110 S (FecRw ) PR BV ¥ AV TIVIS SO0 IO Gl T O 40
A NI WD AP W D0 1 SRINE NSRS 1) 2
] e pad s Gty | NOCT L 3AOTY 3 € 1eia v ¥ (el STNESA 04 4O RO ¥ SKLOM (TTV D¥urIel) 2031 @ o
> SIS HYD LMFLMY (CHIMSTT WaMIO N UMD 3O ANV HOCw ¥ T SRTIR T O e e — e ANGITION 9UXG OL INT «gf.ﬁggchgg?
YL [ " TS | 600 RO WODAILG WS4 WOUNIS  HOUSWIORIEDOLOMS T oM —rm e rnesrermr—ace e A GTON XY O4 T TAY SAULS AOOM WO GLHT LHETM § VLS ID5 |
O NI T O | SO0 WO ADYDIdE OB SHOCH 1BV GROVINE CURAFPOLE 1TUT VT ALBL SALSrw ¢ RLTOT Frivt-Stenvad ™
THOOM AL 10 MOTHIE HOUOH WO ADvDud HOW TRbE0T I3 O3 4TI R s WY CHRLGINOG CGLTIG W L —— YT Y Tyt
e B oo W 2o 10 G2 | PN 18 ATYILL WM TSI WO SHINETT 11Dyl FAUIGA B0 ALY LT GNY T NO NACHS 3G QFLOH FEMAIUO
iopoetit A i U | T M LRISIIONY ASYIME GOH - DMLY INIReGE 6L (90TW D} 'CIRIOF § .71 IO IO FETTN FUL-ENOLG, NOGNS 30 TIVHE 213 Gdvails
o w3 [ NOITRI AT B | XVH Y Wind MR LR NG - SIAVE s SOV o 9O (NOLYDOGDY upgfqu&g;«
if Ows AT SO I STIG TUIADH ATTINIS A | 48 TVACUAIY OHY HALTIES CTRY OL 17T v Qe 3000 | wr v - ATV ALY 4O 1d SHVHUIDAT LOVCD L5 GHL HIM SOOIV 2504 1D TN TRRGHLD =S v
I e :...x.ln.i NG DT SAs o TAN Mo 0 TR e The 5 | 0 008 W e 4 DR O B S DN vy N CEAVED ¥ Kbl TE2G LON TIvHG LN IWUGOW ¥ SHOLTINNGD 0D 20 DG, NOGIE ONY SO 1
. i 200y 1730 HAHL S GLAVION SO Gy IO IV 10 ST 4 RSO 19 T3 TS SHOOMDS C. | LY 40 Jd TS O HIVA 20 'L T 1 Herld 65377 JOW 40 SovelS VW) QALON BSRNGHILO 5T SIS SNMOTION BUITB0D DU NP S Toes EEOd Y T
WD SN G ELTT WD HOHM oty OF (Y G MO (RIS WLV SRTTND SN IV ALLY W4 HOUVRUGEA 3007 Oad DAL WO HOWYT Wl SYTONOA 3T TIVHS WD TV L zvﬁggg
ARSIV SN GITRLDTIIN ENATIN ﬁg .1-1 4 ™ a: 3
ALRINDAS 13 avey #O FwBOvH ¥ WBATT
02 CAUYAT AT QTS 33 TeE ST HEORATE G A AT KIS SIS OV 5 TV e SIS CICE PAL 4O 2 ALy MM ATHOS TG SHHT
19 TPV TIICTION MY 4O LY 10N v O TIOSEITY Y LITIINGD 1S ATaB G WALTAIA LI0B TNHON HYHL W0WYT P o &
o KD L% e S8 WO SR MRS THOSS LM GO0 WOOG Oaty | SLHOT M IHOLIY GHLMT WENLO 10 W] WO AXVTAaT | D T CDlY CRAINTD TG TS Ml LIa DL PO O 5 AN 0L TG/ GRUOT T TIVHG GLIOT MO GTIOH 6 | e, 0 OHEN 4 GRS e o o s
e I e I T I ) . [ A NOUYTIEA 0T B B0 O SIEMLL SO0
V¥ 40 IHBOMOT ¥ LON Sw00T WONKAIG WOd JOUT SIHTML v/5 L | GIMOD WO MNTdS e GHODH ANHWT CIOVING 213 WSV ‘DO 4O
OO LU "SHOOMUYG N NODS NCUOH WO AZvDdLd Howt D OO T2 WIS LTHOD Thvg | NOLLYDNldalY OL OTiel CIMGUNSUZM 30 TIVHS SUTI08 T T
D) A GIEAZE 72 TIVHG 771 HYHL WELVINP GO, | SHIHIUD W ADYIadl HOm CITRINGD 3O ONIMHONT LGNvhikle ONWYS
TIY N UNIDSTNOMIY A2v3Addd HEN HLHETT KA TGS 335 LN 10 QYEH Wi
THOOT UIUD W04 WY /1 CUOOT EHGTS 1Y TV /B $-C0 738 C1 FTALNY Sy NOUYILLNGA CNY TYIINYHIIN FATHPA FAYH TIVHG GO0M KO SItavad S410a T1v
O TRy 20N ONTUEDN OCON Sl v OV I1'6L 235 WU BUL
STIOHSNII, | WL SIC/Ta & HUTLIN TR SN ST aReTy ONLIOZ-Orrvald OF SAVNS O WOVNM ¥ T Thres WwiTe
glitozguﬂg.ﬂ! WIMLTIT O 1Ty 205 DulD) PHITYDS NG ne o TIDICI DV CALVHIG MEWG
p 0. 9 Q1 2diy FATY/L SN DUYLSOWRGML WO TNV VD TP CLMOIS 1Y Gaslidve
DS Wi L U0 UM | s oA SIS WNIAR oot CE oty 5 K0 (GBI UL 0 24 TIVHS MIMOME- DL/ MEMOVS MOd IATYA AUNGD |0 GISIOr NIDALIE Qv 38 TIVHG SNDIDCIE Grios XE 6 N e N \LY N0 U0 CNTIYD OL uokd SIS
LY LT YRS 3700 ZL QU ITE IOV WO TUEPERS | 2ines v MGOHEN SITALGZS SHATINY LITUNO T T RS WO LTI QTIAYN CL MOLINGD T 0 ST
T2 SR UDIOHS N STV ST CHY TIAI GHY SVENY MO (CRAIT A DY rdd oW 36 400 bl 20 009 T Y O FAWA WWNOD WBOM B W3 NOUTZRITIS TS O, ONY G O CXIG Gl AN OUY INDHTD
Y G IS TTLTIAL MOU TO0D v OF SN I ThL PUDOVT ML | L3 SHOLYICT WGHIO MO SEMUVIS Wi I00S SHWrAs .G NYHL FUOH GUALIYY GNY SLTOT TTV HOd XYW /0 D T O
K DNTY BC 1 TFWYNNTT GTTIVISH AUKINVISNIS € ML) 1Sd0ve AP ATy A1 Lo-0 8 GQAONM 3 TIVHE S916 XT WO SHOE S50 +
AVHEE INBARID- IT VAT LI 3 TIVIHE SHMEATT TivM WPV B Lmorar ] iseose piarb - RLIAIYI LAY =a & SNMCTION L 9O T A8 Syt TTvL gg
ABHUNT SUOH BALLYD PHWD SEUKS L0 KL OL KTUNTD 18400 @ WO T LI HROLH 'O ST G @ CLIT 1S NSNS 250 3O SN POL-C KM ENCTTING U AG CNOLIA Y W IHIETM MY STIVATE WS &
T au| cone HIA WOTHIG HOLIOW ¥ AG COTIOWINDD 2wy A MITOT e Tt | ST & B Ny TS b S e e SAva 0T 1¥ SNRTIOD
ATHL LYWL CIAACHL QRTTTY 31 TV gtﬂxvﬂ!g ded®STH RIISOTD W v ﬂl(u-ta Eggigwéﬂuﬁxﬁls
NI G N Jee SwOET oI w0 | ST A B B0 T 1O B B NORRINOT AU VIUD STVD) SEWYC s un...ixmn._...nh\xﬂﬁ%’»oon. no‘«g\:!.sn o ©
CTWNATI 2PNl 95 - 2T 1
FONEUXT ey UCNLLLN T TIV U0 CRITIY S MUTIEN | 115 Gomg i MMIO O 20 STV UGS v CL CUNTH b ) SIS M TNV VICLEA HIM AGHLISOL CILIOE 26 TVHS LSOT et s eveeees <m
KUNBVGa G SHUHSN BOOMIAD PAACH STUVINT 1L THL OIS TetV (SLGOF LN THOW HO Fau) Tl T NELANTD COOP M 58 OL FSHIO0H PHAEHS AaTA
ooons (L ivoen)
PG O GROVALY  GWLNY  WCH  TOMNODOLOW SNBHTIY LIS LPOT ML 4O 971 4O Hleidd FUTINOD
(DA © 4 e s T v T | FHTIOS HALW WO JVAASI MW TT 15 GHLNST 2OCTUND XYW ¥ RUM KIS BASTIUHOD FHL HO 38 TIVHE SNOUYDOT
AT LYY VRN CIY NI IV L TTY w0 SRETRRY W RO (2 OFL HOUIRS DHUNEN MOOKIUND CHY ST A HUIHLO N SNHDUCN NY IS LUOT SHL 4O CIHL BAUINTD ™ML SHINVLIUORT
10 T9 Lt T3 HICKA T M D Toeee T | W CENETTIY S DN O | Nitad st 4 P G AN 20 ATINOND B UINGIGIA THL AMLON TIVHG N
TV | ST SATOTD 1 GAMITIY 3 TS ST 4w d W L LN TTYHS SN 1Y HLEAG X PHHZION ‘SSHIN AL o0 *515 SNOLYSC Eiliy SUSICT CiNy ST SENLO0K B0
Fuv 1AL STUVIENT! CITILIN AUNVIOGS & NN SNIOCY | TAHYETD S90E HORKNK ¥ HIM LECT 0 Hid3d Cavedild | SNOUKIHG™S SNUTHG TIV AdRilA TIVHS MOLIVILNGD B
2T AV GL QUIHTT UL HUTTIY ADACAD Wy W IV 40 B/ LT LON TIVHE 310W 20 V¥ia XYW-SHNOB
SRHL APYUOLE ML OL IO THIYDY | u ATHIAOIMI KO CROML 5T OL SHVHAT L BT 1YWL (T ¥ 0V GOSE DD GICE) IOVIVG HOMI
U HOM CHRd SIS LT AOH IUTFACK CTH L530ON S | ulioD v ZAYH JON TIVHG SUTRIZS NOUG vrar%s (P) Wi 023 (os Twoi | GATTION BY 35 TIVHG GLEIOT JO SNMILON ONY SNMOR L | IWEHL LRGN GNY SEMOMYEKS NO NWOMS LON MO ASHIDM
fORIC WO CXME SMadd 4O HLPHT) R VTR 3T | e £ 1D CLOIANEY? MOTIGTS APYATSZ0 HY A GITIGRINDS AN TS 77 XYM CHY (1510640 SO0 3CYHD N Ld D% SN SNUSDA TV AY2TT TTvG UOLIVAUNGD FHL
s OUVITUTN T | Ty AU 1L SRRACHS TRLITIY 30 THHE AOVTddd aom 6O 14 TR L) WTTI .CT WM DY LNETD MVTTD T M PULLIVERURCT SNV N
CELYTHN 20 TS ISP OL Sl MU IOML | 1o 2urv LvHL GRRINT) CATIVIEN SIUGHVHRA - T ROULIOYR) N»»Q!g_.ﬂ FRRUDLEY HY HIM CALYNOGAT SO0 LG MV HICLS MO WL
NOUVITEN Bt (ML 2G0T v A0 CATICHLNGD (4 TV S XV T OO O 3 ThvHS SLEOT SNTRD T LTIUS T Cu BFINONA WO CRABNCD TIF 14 T3 TIVNG
Y AL GO/ T CONOTYY 29 TG CRNRNTI ADYILILD HowW SN DY 4 AT WO S N
ST Dl UM NIV | 100 v LvHi ST CETIACN LLHSHYINGM - | NOLENA! (900 T0T) OV M JO ST T (@ NY S XYH) “TO.918 DT I TIVHS GLECT SNTED 'L !gaaiurggﬂig R VUMW
SNORSIOD ¥ M GUCT 30 TIVHG 30D NALTILIEN MUY TIEN STWHRTT ADv D ddd HEM 3T TIHG SHOON WO CEBLMIT (DY LYY 2T TIVHE DIOSNM THALY UL Gy ONY IS SLNAONLLT HTYAULZY "ILOWM S0 CH LI et
AUTI Sy SROCH LAY SIOVIYP  SHOIALVEL DML CHERLYDOY) SIOEN AGHIO A% SNVHLHIRE 2OAANE FENMLO (TOIGOST TIAVL ‘T2 GIOT dMad) CHRED-CNFYRHL A rQUILS FOVNYIG HULS LV OL SINVAMTIOY 4O ISR ML
NYHL ADHIC  QILYSCT SSENYHATT  CITIVISN  LUNNWOEY Dy SUSOT ‘SIOHA TV CHIOUY SHIIYLL dO1S- R0 A
NOUY SN om . TS WA 06T TV 3007 w4 GUISNVH AT CRLIC G ONY TITNOA 78 TIVHG HHOM FUS
(340 - UVROLNY CHY NG SLOCT WIVIH CHY Wil BONNGO GNICWY SNVl T
= TINYR G LY BTRTS ATWYAODG Ny MM T3 JoY AL Q0TS T S ALNOT WLLINFAGH, TIBEHOLGIW ATTIOS T3 ANV NOUIMLENSD
A3 TG T R THO 1 GETIVATN 3 AV S2WLNIA ADYDML WO - MOWSEDXE! | TG Gty TGIvGL. " Sar A (S0213 3T TWVHS SEVI6 SRl HY'Sd NO CELLON SRl TN OauliTiie 6 PRDIDCTTE OH Eﬂnﬂﬂﬂ.ﬁnﬁé INY CHOIGNBAA TTV HZFHD LGN
Vv O3 CoMTvLLY T TS o TYALL HOH 33 LCIH CHIADT CIBATYH 1Y T 20 T1 8 ST uvids iy SIVONIOU Seiecs T GOF THL 40 MOLMWRLNDD WD 7 TNy AID Sl Wrwad
pass p D% it SO0 TIGELE W SHUTTY TACH VISH TWD Wi TR AIRL feroouassy YL TV e AT 25 N ST YT WD ¢ O T ¥ STVH PG 250 TN HORSADE HIM GHT ONXBDY | Ny 1EIE 2L RvATS LON NyD 2yl L S7oew.
A% W st 2T A HOLOMUBMOD FHIXT N CHUYTY TH0HS TIWNOW LAQILVE | - SHOCH SN - STV T0) - RO BN ATUO T 9 T e e T T e e e o e vt 2 aUZ OCMAL TUYANVES L/ (HH) SHHLYEHS 00N | EOAY O1 NVt SHL 0 NOLLYIYalale FHL N 3OV
ot 122f e (€1 CHY DAY AELLVE ¥ /M CHABTR 30 TIVHE ONY Said Srea g {240 ~ JUNHOLIY SHY HO T A T i v 20 0L TLsieb i pe 38 NEIE SV LHCALE A2ZAT 3T NASTE SvH NOU I SHES
bt AL (210 1 MO VO ML A TR VY IS NOUTTUID) | - TNV @ Loy MORTS THYAITO0 NY HIM ClaakTD T 13 N TV AR N TTHCs HOT-SHHYHd FONO SuCaNE BOJ TIEVIT LCH S LIODS NG
T M N CELLYOST SV AU WO N L NI SHL 4O Yy ATNO UG GITTYLEM S AV STEUMS ATYRAL WO » HOULLIDXE) WYL QY AimOu)T SR WO 16 PO LN AT I OTRS L SEHMVIK HL NO SNV TLIG NO SNOUICNOD ONY STV ad
rnn e LIS T H WY TIOAN Hy DS TG SHmty Dows 8 SUTID Av OO 9 T M e e T O S oy ot ) O1'GOSE SID CI0E) 307 Wae N SNOISNIWIG TTY JiGA TIVHE NOLOYMINDD N0
L I B L Sy | N vt S T v | 47 Gaexcient v ot 011 Y0BEYRS BT s GUTIALD 00 v L38 EoY 33 UIONVH L GUUTAATS ONY CITINOC JG TIVHG UGN |/ Oy aENVO SHL ALFHEISHOWESEY GNY Z5hEed@ Suad1ng
¥a T 142 e N aer JDrioOW LT ONy SIcu AWDYIT S 30varY R § HoCe ) AO070VEI O ST0BIVAS ¥ WM NI 2 CL OO GOOM JXT OIS ¥ HIAYE OHY ATAOTIL SONNILD DUOUY ONrYILL 7] 2O / ONY SUID il LV INOG 38 TTM IAYH TaY GLNN
79 T 17w (adv NY HO 26 TG PISH Dar) Wad SWIVY TACHS P iﬁgbﬂszxguﬂgxuﬁCﬁ@uﬂ”ﬂ APl Chre S4300 o gﬁvﬂzswlgﬁljvx.ﬂs 1R
coc G I WAL TG STUVRATT Avad, <o i TG STV 50T QUATNG WO/ CINY BHDMD THL HIDA LIGNCTD
O GRS S5 TS SR TIB SEDRO NGNS yeos | Tk ST vl vmie ML BETIONND Fowt KO 7 S M OL WNOKDGWdd DAY HAM STIVM SNUVIT UAOWH v aic] el ENY e S3aHL ST PG A o0 1530 BHL OL
Sy LNV FIOUME LS GITIOUINGD Dby CHMAINTT FY St GLFOT VO NEDALIT SNAZOTE SIOMNLNOD RAAOUM 6!
40 GLNGHIMTIM THL HUM SHL° SY UG 33 TIVHS A4 TIWNBAN SICALT WON LON et L Eenirer) MOANM ONY SHOOA TG Bl S ATPNTT QUL TR
Esaﬂ;_nuggﬁ..nuﬂw”ﬂu % o xa:\hua. TETVAV IV 200NN S1ACT o) T il S| DS wovcaty Faous DS wreny AR SueOriat s
] X hﬂ!:“g(lis W SO WO L A - AHL
NDILYADONY ut&z N3 LON Yauv SNUSE RALM CLTBMNOTNALN ErUOR SFWEATL R A A AT i e R AL, ™ - o T ML DD Aot WAl VLSS T
2 B IV 0 v A TAI30, (oot s 1o | e oy v J.xuuvi.un mviun..n(:o.gnh.ﬁu«._g.nraoﬂ Vi D CRLON ST OB B B kel : v i e .
- MDD dO DG KM £ O LWy € E AL TING WL RINDD DL O SHALY LTI’ Y Sortvac
NOLLIGRY AR0LS nZDUﬂM TG LAl M o o oL e | T e T e A SS T Ts o T O A M 3 T N T 0 | varts BTN Crotls 2 av 1 D00 1 FIONUCH L W SOMNYEN Y DICUSTIT) Y DRALID U4
=) WD (ITHCVE TA2) L1 NVHL WATH FV8 MWD W WTd TIINHCITe G WLFVUINGD DU HOUARILTNED WOd ERTTIN
ST 2v ST IS e SIS QSTRLPOL T TS ORI UM 91/TG 'ON X Tav
i 29 176 SHOLTALIA SAXONOW NOBHYD T | c3arons 33 ~Te FTXL4Io0 v VW oed o pnurt TIv Iy O R e o TR Py S VL1 TVMUDMILG #/8 (N} SHHLYSHE MO0Td 70 01 FOUANTIIS v SHBAAI DUL 2O LIGIH DU 9 It
£4826 V3 A WOOLI-FNHYIS TSIV TRIG ¢ GO
ATEUS IwL
"MORCENLE WTY SILON
w0
ooy avais-pa
TIGOER LAOBGRNS
|||/ umy welay




.....

wl g |2 | JTHT -
=§§f‘5§ihfp’i | | B
; "Pis‘bgﬂif gl e il
il i
Eﬁu;h.iﬁﬁnﬁs éggfﬁgg §§3§§§

(N} REAR PATIO-COVER:
VICINITY MAP
Il ]
= o
S, i =
o Bty F
T
u
a
=

2

V

7

o
5

\\\\\\\

__

Z

Y

4
4

cLs
7

ch'S

cls

(E) FLOOR/DEMO PILAN

SCALE 1=1/4"




at
—ryar
™

T 1
oﬂuﬂ o 0T e Lo
¢ e
AN

ormin e

2rios

o i ﬁy&ﬂ_

"HIACO-OlLVd Hv3d
‘HOWO"LNOH (N
ATWNV3-3 TONIS "AONVIN000 |
A ‘3dAL NOLLONHISNOD

‘3OVHIANDD 1071
430S 991°E 1'd '0S TVIOL
1305 00F ‘ONDIHY- N3-H0 (3)
1405 L¥¥ - 3DVHYD
105 064+ 'HOO14 GNZIN)
- HOOTd ONZ

1405 1y ‘HOO 14 1S IN)

150S 11E°) ‘HOO 1S
1405 058'S 3215 101
¥1-109-0F 1 ‘NJY

‘v.1vd ONIaTing

e e TssRarss =
IR R e A T ipa R LR LR
ST H EI— H
NOILVADNIY 3WOH N
1
NOILIZQY ANDLS-ONDI3S e
—_— . Do 0 38 F® ans

R sk JIVOS S =i TIVOS
[—— NVYId 400 T94-ALS L (N) NV Id OO0 T4-ONZ (N)




IR

NI 74

T
== i

[ITTITE

TITITIT
f

o

|

%

[T

i § E

T F7v2S 0. LON V98 0L ION
- RS s ] NOILYNAIFTI dvIad (N) NOILYNATFTI ANO2IH (N)

PO PR 18 AL SR > YWl Bvherect WA OO LS U MO LICAONL b4 1 10
- - O DL CHY IR A0 TG STRIETI 3O STRIS iV WMLV COLOV TR-NCLTIM DT M) G40 SEtikduily B
H sz Haxze 0 PTL TGN L WA S DN YD SRTV PO TS O 21 L A LML LD
H e  CERVIND A ML 30 TIARS Y4 I3 TN CO VAL LG WS 2 SIS ek
- yoon Hwoon f— &% oxze —— I DRI T MO IAUTALS WV So0CA 1155 3 T3V BT TG NERITTRETACT A CXERMMEE OF v MO G 11
= = s (TE T ) IO ] v LT S 14V
= = — = T T .
- - LAt & Wi
AL U 50U L D LT LV 3P4 DAL AT 1Y CTLECIOLS O T8 0 TV Py e
Tt R WY I B DR Es THY 1 R o 8 TS s S WS DL A M T
U0 TSI 31 U0 HILSIE WY HUCLE . U E WD O ST
L TR0 201 300 BT W Lt M IR ML AR T AL Th TR BU T
e
Iy v o S T TR WAL (¢ P SRS 2A s
= VRO ST AL (LA 2 G W BNV I
o] ot VAL R VI CEL s B O Ve T 1
2 rre 179 s o
LIS BTN UL L 5L VA8 AT ST AT 24 WL Y, ¥ MM MRS AS CTE OIS
0 R L VLRI 8 MRS T MG WA S8 (TR TS ST 3 AL RPN CI S5 5 Sl 2
I R TR | UVSALTY MR A MLV MUGILOL WOW) CRIVIGLET ATWIGNS
Sncac ST =it o=y T i
Jp vy TomAR T YA oY DY i3 ) TPV LB AT e o M st N TR e TR
o ANRRITISTRI SN Fvoee )t MORCMNCC ML Y MV TLITMTNCY) O MALIVAY 0vd DN/ DAL ERCTALML] MOMT A AMTLIVEL S MOMVEIVYS ST TVMOAN SV LLNVVMET]
20N AN N IO RTIJ RUCHIVILI SIONE w0 KDL DIV TR MUK RGO GV SINLVATENS O0M SR EATICL T
Jemaniu ok i VD Ay Ton \aee S i A LU TG WSRO T M GV 4 B A SO LA BTG ST ML
[ T £
oTRNAIE TR i BHYL1 o 80 00 LY I WAL MRS TENIALS LD Y 4 TN LIS ST ¥ OIS W TR WO WALABY RO
ACAUTTELL 3 1 (VI W2 T3 o8 L AU A 9 WAV T ¥ G B2 0 R S ) L A
TRrTIrITRY LU VLM 453 VAL TAT) O TIAMADEL Wl TS WAL 06 MDA WY WD) P D Eo s S
B0 A0 LS e YA 5070 K20 VLS LAT I Do £V SERLESE3 ¥ o 9 KR 29 TR LR RIS D
J1VIS O1 LON IITEISINATEN
23 > o $w3  1 B L
T PSR I 00 CHOY I ECMA B N SR LEIRIN O OOY
NOILYADON3Y 3WOH NOILYNAIFTIF HINOS ?v TN DDA LK) CRTTEN 24 J0 DA 2004 10 51 2 THHORCLL WATVALIETION (3 WIEVIE) NATIGND TH ¥
n Svrossauo ow e
k- - !l.l‘!;l;li!‘gi!is!i!i
DL O BV STIROA LEIN WA ELLIONS LY
e T S0 20 TR
i 3B TN
Tvdll ARt
ANDOENLS oY

2o — A 2O W TsaTs ] o ™ v

R SAUON (530 RKALGIS -} AnviTiod

b “\ owey yleid




N

STUMNRFT.
TOPAZ STRELT
GRIVE CA R84S
SECONDB-STORY ADDITION
HOME RENOVATION

Projet Name

uuuuuu

thf i‘!%

s&ﬁ. ﬁﬁg

x4

IT

NOT TO SCALE

HERFEFER R R
] [
1

I

T

STARE 523

(N) NORTH ELEVATION

ATTIC

24¢R

——] "‘5’1"'“  S— "‘"“1”""
asTR ox ph

TN TT:

g8

TTITIT

i |k

TTIIIT

=T

(:) SECTION A-A

TrTT1rrrrrrrrrrrrrrTrrTrTTITIT IO T T 0707 77T

2NO FLOOR: —
{N) 2ND FLOOR: 1 7580 SQFT

{E) GARAGE 447 SQFT

BUILDING DATA:

APN: 130-801-14
OCCUPANCY- SINGLE-FAMILY

(N) FRONT-POFICH:

E) 1ST FLOOR: 1.311 SOFT
IN) 1ST FLOOR: 41 SQF

(E) OPEN PARKING: 400 SQFT
TOTAL SQ. F T- 3.165 SQF
LOT COVERAGE!
CONSTRUCTION TYPE. V

(N} REAR PATIO-COVER:

LOT SIZE: §,850 SQFT
VICINITY MAP

mra

{N) ATTIC

4
aEn

(ﬂ'-".fu"

TTTTTTTITITTITIOTTTO

(N)
BEDRM
#1
(N) DEN

(N)
FAMILY
ROOM
(E)
LIVING
ROOM

(N) ATTIC




DECISION NO. 1823-22

A DECISION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
APPROVING VARIANCE NO. V-037-2022, FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE EAST
SIDE OF TOPAZ STREET, AT THE REVERSE CORNER OF HUNTLEY AVENUE AND
TOPAZ STREET, AT 12262 TOPAZ STREET, ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NOS. 130-601-14.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Zoning Administrator of the City of Garden Grove, in
regular session assembled on July 14, 2022, approves Variance No. V-037-2022.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED in the matter of Variance No. V-037-2022, the Zoning
Administrator of the City of Garden Grove does hereby determine and report as
follows:

1.

The subject case was initiated by Adam Stubendorff, the property owner of
the subject property.

A Variance request to deviate from the minimum rear yard setback
requirement of the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zone, Municipal Code
Section 9.08.040.020.A (Residential - General Development Standards), for
the construction of a second-story balcony partially within the rear setback.
The site is at 12262 Topaz Street (Assessor's Parcel No. 130-601-14).

The Zoning Administrator hereby determines that the proposed project is
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA")
pursuant to Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines (14
Cal. Code Regs., Section 15301).

The property has a General Plan Land Use designation of Low Density
Residential and is zoned R-1 (Single-Family Residential). The subject site is
improved with an existing single-story 1,311 square foot single-family
dwelling with an attached 447 square foot two-car garage.

Existing land use, zoning, and General Plan designation of property in the
vicinity of the subject property have been reviewed.

Report submitted by City staff was reviewed.

Pursuant to a legal notice, a public hearing was held on July 14, 2022, and all
interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard.

The Zoning Administrator gave due and careful consideration to the matter
during its meeting of July 14, 2022, and
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, FOUND AND DETERMINED that the facts and reasons
supporting the conclusion of the Zoning Administrator, as required under Municipal
Code Section 9.32.030 are as follows:

FACTS:

The subject site is improved with an existing single-story 1,311 square foot
single-family dwelling with an attached 447 square foot two-car garage. Said
dwelling was originally constructed in April of 1962. The floor plan of the existing
dwelling consists of a living room, dining room, kitchen, laundry room, three (3)
bedrooms, and two (2) bathrooms (2 public bathrooms).

The subject property has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Low Density
Residential and is zoned R-1 (Single-Family Residential). The property is located
adjacent to R-1 zoned properties to the north, west, and east, which are improved
with single-family residences, and an O-S (Open Space) zoned property to the east,
which is improved with the Hilton D. Bell Intermediate School.

In February of 2022, a building permit (Building Permit No. 22-0432) was issued for
the subject property allowing the construction of 15t and 2™ floor additions to the
existing dwelling. The scope of work of said permit consists of the following: (1)
remodel of the existing 1% floor with a new pantry, new den, one (1) new bathroom
(public), remodeled kitchen, and new stairwell; and (2) a 1,790 square foot 2"
story addition with a new family room, two (2) new bathrooms (1 public and 1
private), new laundry room, four (4) new bedrooms, and a new second story
balcony at the rear. Prior to the issuance of Building Permit No. 22-0432, a Land
Use Restriction was recorded on the property’s title in November of 2021. The Land
Use Restriction specifically addressed the requirement of 2™ floor privacy provisions
and necessary mitigation of 2" floor views (e.g., from windows and balconies) into
adjacent/neighboring recreation areas in side and rear yards. The Land Use
Restriction requires the subject property owner to maintain mature vision
obscuring/screening landscaping (e.g., trees) along the northerly property line
(starting at the northeast corner of the property, going westerly approximately forty
feet (40°-0"). Said landscaping is required to maintain dense foliage to adequately
obscure/screen northerly views from the new balcony. Additionally, the landscaping
is required to be maintained at a minimum height of fifteen feet (15’-0”) in
perpetuity.

In June of 2022, a building permit (Building Permit No. 22-2551) was issued
allowing a revision to Permit No. 22-0432 to add three (3) new windows, add one
(1) new fireplace to the 1% floor, and change the type of two (2) doors (from sliding
glass doors to French doors). The addition/remodel project is currently under
construction and undergoing City building inspections.

Pursuant to the approved construction plans, under Building Permit No. 22-0432,
the proposed new 2" floor balcony has a depth of 5’-5” and a width of 20’-0”. The
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minimum rear setback requirement for the subject property is 19°-6”. Measuring to
the outside face of the balcony posts, the balcony is currently approved to provide a
19'-6" setback to the rear property line, which complies with the minimum rear
setback requirement. The easterly facing roof eaves and guard railing of the
balcony overhangs and encroaches the rear setback by 2’-0”, which is permissible
by the Municipal Code (Permitted Intrusions - 9.08.040.010.C).

The applicant is requesting consideration of a Variance from Section 9.08.040.020.A
(Residential - General Development Standards) of Title 9 of the Municipal Code for a
deviation to the minimum rear setback requirement, in order to facilitate the
construction of the new balcony. The applicant is proposing a minor revision to the
approved plans, under Building Permit No. 22-0432, to extend the depth of the
balcony from 5’-5” to 10’-0” (an increase of 4’-7"). Therefore, the new size of the
balcony will be 10°-0” deep by 20’-0"” wide. The minimum rear setback requirement
is 19°-6". The increased depth of the balcony would encroach the rear setback by
4'-7" (as measured to the outside face of the balcony posts). The applicant is
requesting Variance approval to allow a minor deviation to the minimum rear
setback requirement to facilitate the proposed modification to the balcony.

FINDINGS AND REASONS:

VARIANCE:

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable
to the property or to the intended use that do not apply generally to other
property or classes of use in the same vicinity or zone.

Approval of this Variance will allow the project to deviate from the minimum
rear setback requirement (19-6"), in order to facilitate the construction of
the expanded new balcony, as part of the overall addition/remodel project
contemplated under the approved plans pursuant to Building Permit
Nos. 22-0432 (main permit) and 22-2551 (revision permit). The applicant is
proposing a minor revision to the approved plans to extend the depth of the
balcony from 5-5” to 10’-0” (an increase of 4’-7"). Therefore, the new size
of the balcony will be 10’-0” deep by 20’-0” wide. The increased depth of the
balcony would encroach into the rear setback by 4’-7” (as measured to the
outside face of the balcony posts). With exception to the requested Variance,
the project meets all other Municipal Code development standards such as,
but not limited to, building setbacks, lot coverage, building height, and
parking. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other
similar properties in the immediate vicinity, within the same zone, or other
similar zoned properties throughout the City.

Other properties in similar residential type zones, in the same zone and in the
neighborhood of the subject site, are typically comprised of common shaped
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lots that are rectangular with symmetrical side and front/rear lot lines.
However, the subject site is irregularly shaped (with frontage along a knuckle
and asymmetrical side, front, and rear lot lines), which significantly limits the
ability to develop and improve the property with a development in a
traditional manner and wholly in compliance with all R-1 zone development
standards. The proposed development is constrained by the existing
conditions (i.e., irregular shape of the property), which limits the feasibility
for horizontal and vertical expansion, as contemplated in the
addition/remodel plans under Building Permit No. 22-0432, which has
resulted in a shorter depth for the proposed new balcony (currently 5’-5” in
depth). Additionally, other properties in immediate vicinity of the subject site
are comprised of common shaped lots that are rectangular (with symmetrical
lot lines) and have side property lines that are 100 feet deep. Due to the
irregular shape of the subject property, and with the property’s frontage
being located on a street knuckle, the easterly side property line is 94.1 feet,
which is approximately 6 feet less than typical rectangular lots in the area
that are afforded 100-foot lot depths. Due to the shorter lot depth of the
subject property, and being located on a street knuckle, the placement of the
existing single-family home is approximately 6 feet further into the property,
when compared to other neighboring properties with typical rectanguiar lots.
For the subject property, this has resulted in less available space in the rear
yard area for additions/expansions. The foregoing constitutes exceptional
circumstances and conditions applicable to the subject property and its
intended development that do not apply generally to other property in the
same zone.

2. The Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same vicinity
and zone, but which is denied to the property in question.

Approval of this Variance will allow the project to deviate from the minimum
rear setback requirement (19’-6"), in order to facilitate the construction of
the expanded new balcony, as part of the overall addition/remodel project
contemplated under the approved plans pursuant to Building Permit
Nos. 22-0432 (main permit) and 22-2551 (revision permit). The applicant is
proposing a minor revision to the approved plans to extend the depth of the
balcony from 5°-5” to 10’-0" (an increase of 4’-7"). Therefore, the new size
of the balcony will be 10’-0” deep by 20’-0” wide. The increased depth of the
balcony would encroach the rear setback by 4’-7” (as measured to the
outside face of the balcony posts). With exception to the requested Variance,
the project meets all other Municipal Code development standards such as,
but not limited to, building setbacks, lot coverage, building height, and
parking. There are other properties in the same zone that have single-family
dwellings that encroach into the traditional rear setback area, some of which
include variances that were granted to allow the respective deviations.
Furthermore, other properties in similar residential type zones, in the same
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zone and in the neighborhood of the subject site, are typically comprised of
common shaped lots that are rectangular with symmetrical side and
front/rear lot lines. However, the subject site is irregularly shaped (with
frontage along a knuckle and asymmetrical side, front, and rear lot lines),
which significantly limits the ability to develop and improve the property with
a development in a traditional manner and wholly in compliance with all R-1
zone development standards. The proposed development is constrained by
the existing conditions (i.e., irregular shape of the property), which limits the
feasibility for horizontal and vertical expansion, as contemplated in the
addition/remodel plans under Building Permit No. 22-0432, which has
resulted in a shorter depth for the proposed new balcony (currently 5’-5” in
depth). Additionally, other properties in immediate vicinity of the subject site
are comprised of common shaped lots that are rectangular (with symmetrical
lot lines) and have side property lines that are 100 feet deep. Due to the
irregular shape of the subject property, and with the property’s frontage
being located on a street knuckle, the easterly side property line is 94.1 feet,
which is approximately 6 feet less than typical rectangular lots in the area
that are afforded 100-foot lot depths. Due to the shorter lot depth of the
subject property, and being located on a street knuckle, the placement of the
existing single-family home is approximately 6 feet further into the property,
when compared to other neighboring properties with typical rectangular Iots.
For the subject property, this has resulted in less available space in the rear
yard area for additions/expansions.

Accordingly, approval of the proposed Variance will not set a precedent and
will allow the applicant to enjoy a substantial property right possessed by
other property owners located in the same zone of the subject site. With
exception to the requested Variance, the project meets all other Municipal
Code development standards such as, but not limited to, building setbacks,
lot coverage, building height, and parking.

3. The Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property or improvements in such vicinity and zone in which
the property is located.

Approval of this Variance will allow the project to deviate from the minimum
rear setback requirement (19'-6"), in order to facilitate the construction of
the expanded new balcony, as part of the overall addition/remodel project
contemplated under the approved plans pursuant to Building Permit
Nos. 22-0432 (main permit) and 22-2551 (revision permit). The applicant is
proposing a minor revision to the approved plans to extend the depth of the
balcony from 5’-5” to 10’-0" (an increase of 4’-7"). Therefore, the new size
of the balcony will be 10’-0” deep by 20’-0” wide. The increased depth of the
balcony would encroach into the rear setback by 4’-7” (as measured to the
outside face of the balcony posts). While most traditional single-family
residentially developed lots abut other single-family residentially developed
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lots to the rear, the subject property abuts an O-S (Open Space) zoned
property to the rear (facing east), which is improved with multiple large
baseball fields as part of the existing Hilton D. Bell Intermediate School.
Therefore, the location and orientation of the subject property does not have
the same potential concerns with rear building setbacks and 2" floor privacy
(to the east) as would a typical residentially developed lot that abuts other
similarly improved residential lots. Additionally, with the expanded balcony
(10°-0” deep by 20°-0” wide), the property would still provide a 14’-11" rear
setback from the balcony to the easterly property line, while the remaining
portions of the 2" floor would continue to maintain at least a 24’-0" (or
greater) rear setback. The applicant’s architect has thoughtfully designed the
balcony to ensure it is architecturally compatible to the primary dwelling and
is aesthetically pleasing. With exception to the requested Variance, the
project meets all other Municipal Code development standards such as, but
not limited to, building setbacks, lot coverage, building height, and parking.
The project will be required to comply with all applicable building and life
safety codes and regulations to ensure that there is not an adverse impact on
public health, safety, or welfare. Furthermore, the proposal has been
reviewed by all City departments in order to ensure compliance with all
applicable Municipal Code provisions. Provided the project complies with the
Conditions of Approval, the approval of the Variance will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or
improvements in such zone or neighborhood in which the property is located.

4, The granting of the Variance will not adversely affect the General Plan.

The subject property has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Low Density
Residential, which is characterized by detached, single-unit residential
dwellings and accessory dwelling units, with neighborhoods that provide an
excellent neighborhood environment, preserve residential property values,
and provide high-quality architectural design. The overall addition/remodel
project, contemplated under the approved plans pursuant to Building Permit
Nos. 22-0432 (main permit) and 22-2551 (revision permit), have been
thoughtfully designed by the applicant’s architect to ensure the
remodel/addition is of a high-quality design, is architecturally compatible, and
is aesthetically pleasing. Approval of this Variance will allow the project to
deviate from the minimum rear setback requirement (19’-6"), in order to
facilitate the construction of the expanded new balcony. The applicant is
proposing a minor revision to the approved plans to extend the depth of the
balcony from 5°-5” to 10’-0” (an increase of 4’-7”). Therefore, the new size
of the balcony will be 10’-0” deep by 20’-0” wide. The increased depth of the
balcony would encroach into the rear setback by 4’-7” (as measured to the
outside face of the balcony posts). While most traditional single-family
residentially developed lots abut other single-family residentially developed
lots to the rear, the subject property abuts an O-S (Open Space) zoned
property to the rear (facing east), which is improved with multiple large
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baseball fields as part of the existing Hilton D. Bell Intermediate School.
Therefore, the location and orientation of the subject property does not have
the same potential concerns with rear building setbacks and 2™ floor privacy
(to the east) as would a typical residentially developed lot that abuts other
similarly improved residential lots. Additionally, with the expanded balcony
(10-0” deep by 20’-0" wide), the property would still provide a 14’-11" rear
setback from the balcony to the easterly property line, while the remaining
portions of the 2™ floor would continue to maintain at least a 24’-0” (or
greater) rear setback. The subject balcony is located within the property’s
rear yard area, and given that the property does not directly abut other
single-family residentially developed lots to the rear (to the east), the
balcony would not be visible from public vantage points on Topaz Street, and
would therefore have no potential visual impacts.

The proposed project meets the spirit and intent of the Low Density
Residential designation of the General Plan and furthers the following goals,
policies, and implementation programs. Goal LU-2 strives to ensure stable,
well-maintained residential neighborhoods in Garden Grove. Policies LU-2.1,
LU-2.4, LU-2.7, and LU-IMP-2B in part, strive:

= LU-2.1 - To “protect residential areas from the effects of potentially
incompatible uses”;

* LU-2.4 - To “assure that the type and intensity of land use are
consistent with those of the immediate neighborhood”;

» LU-2.7 - To “ensure that the distinct character of Garden Grove'’s
neighborhoods is respected and reflected in all new development or
redevelopment, especially infill development”; and

* LU-IMP-2B - To ensure new development “is similar in scale to the
adjoining residential neighborhood to preserve its character”.

The overall addition/remodel project, contemplated under the approved plans
pursuant to Building Permit Nos. 22-0432 (main permit) and 22-2551
(revision permit) will maintain the existing use as single-family residential
dwelling, which is a compatible use that is consistent with the character and
development scale of the area, which consists of a variety of one-story and
two-story homes. Furthermore, the project has been thoughtfully designed
by the applicant’s architect to ensure the remodel/addition is of a high-quality
design, is architecturally compatible, and is aesthetically pleasing.

Based on the foregoing, the project will be consistent with the spirit and
intent of the General Plan furthering its goals, policies, and implementation
programs. Therefore, the granting of the requested Variance will not
adversely affect the City’s General Plan.

5. Approval of the Variance is subject to such conditions as will assure that it
does not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the
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limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the subject
property is situated.

Approval of this Variance will allow the project to deviate from the minimum
rear setback requirement (19-6”), in order to facilitate the construction of
the expanded new balcony, as part of the overall addition/remodel project
contemplated under the approved plans pursuant to Building Permit
Nos. 22-0432 (main permit) and 22-2551 (revision permit). The applicant is
proposing a minor revision to the approved plans to extend the depth of the
balcony from 5-5” to 10'-0” (an increase of 4’-7”). Therefore, the new size
of the balcony will be 10’-0” deep by 20°-0” wide. The increased depth of the
balcony would encroach into the rear setback by 4’-7” (as measured to the
outside face of the balcony posts). With exception to the requested Variance,
the project meets all other Municipal Code development standards such as,
but not limited to, building setbacks, lot coverage, building height, and
parking. There are other properties in the same zone that have single-family
dwellings that encroach the traditional rear setback area, some of which
include variances that were granted to allow the respective deviations.
Furthermore, other properties in similar residential type zones, in the same
zone and in the neighborhood of the subject site, are typically comprised of
common shaped lots that are rectangular with symmetrical side and
front/rear lot lines. However, the subject site is irregularly shaped (with
frontage along a knuckle and asymmetrical side, front, and rear lot lines),
which significantly limits the ability to develop and improve the property with
a development in a traditional manner and wholly in compliance with all R-1
zone development standards. The proposed development is constrained by
the existing conditions (i.e., irregular shape of the property), which limits the
feasibility for horizontal and vertical expansion, as contemplated in the
addition/remodel plans under Building Permit No. 22-0432, which has
resulted in a shorter depth for the proposed new balcony (currently 5-5” in
depth). Additionally, other properties in immediate vicinity of the subject site
are comprised of common shaped lots that are rectangular (with symmetrical
lot lines) and have side property lines that are 100 feet deep. Due to the
irregular shape of the subject property, and with the property’s frontage
being located on a street knuckle, the easterly side property line is 94.1 feet,
which is approximately 6 feet less than typical rectangular lots in the area
that are afforded 100-foot lot depths. Due to the shorter lot depth of the
subject property, and being located on a street knuckle, the placement of the
existing single-family home is approximately 6 feet further into the property,
when compared to other neighboring properties with typical rectangular lots.
For the subject property, this has resulted in less available space in the rear
yard area for additions/expansions.

Accordingly, approval of the proposed Variance will not set a precedent and
will allow the applicant to enjoy a substantial property right possessed by
other property owners located in the same zone of the subject site. With
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exception to the requested Variance, the project meets all other Municipal
Code development standards such as, but not limited to, building setbacks,
lot coverage, building height, and parking. Therefore, based on the
foregoing, granting of the Variance will not give the property owner a special
privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity
and zone in which the subject property is situated.

INCORPORATION OF FACTS AND FINDINGS SET FORTH IN THE STAFF REPORT

In addition to the foregoing, the Zoning Administrator incorporates herein by this
reference, the facts and findings set forth in the staff report.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Zoning Administrator does conclude:

1. The Variance possesses characteristics that would indicate justification of the
request in accordance with Municipal Code Section 9.32.030.

2. In order to fulfill the purpose and intent of the Municipal Code, and, thereby,
promote the health, safety, and general welfare, the following conditions of
approval, attached as “Exhibit A,” shall apply to Variance No. V-037-2022.



1.

EXHIBIT “"A”

Variance No. V-037-2021

12262 Topaz Street
(APN: 130-601-14)

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

General Conditions

The applicant and each owner of the property shall execute, and the applicant
shall record against the property a “Notice of Agreement with Conditions of
Approval and Discretionary Permit of Approval,” as prepared by the City
Attorney’s Office. Proof of such recordation is required within 30 days of this
approval. All Conditions of Approval set forth herein shall be binding on and
enforceable against each of the following, and whenever used herein, the term
“applicant” shall mean and refer to each of the following: the project applicant,
the developer of the project, the current owner of the Property, the future
owner(s) and tenants(s) of the Property, and each of their respective
successors and assigns. All Conditions of Approval are required to be adhered
to for the life of the project, regardless of property ownership. Any changes of
the Conditions of Approval require approval by the appropriate hearing body.
Ali Conditions of Approval herein shall apply to Variance No. V-037-2022.

Variance No. V-037-2022 authorizes a deviation to the minimum rear setback
requirement, in order to facilitate the construction of a new balcony, which
will be 10°-0” deep by 20°-0” wide. The minimum rear setback requirement
of the subject property is 19-6”. The deviation contemplated by this
Variance would allow the subject balcony to encroach the rear setback by
4’-7" (as measured to the outside face of the balcony posts). The rights
granted the applicant pursuant to Variance No. V-037-2022 shall continue in
effect for only so long as a single-family dwelling structure similar in size,
orientation, and location to the structure depicted on the architectural plans
presented to the Zoning Administrator are approved by the City, constructed
and continue to exist on the site. In the event the necessary building
permit(s), including any other necessary permit(s), for such a structure
is/are not obtained within one year of approval (or the length of any
extension approved by the City), or the structure is not constructed within
the time allowed under such building permit(s), or such structure is
demolished and not re-established within one year of demolition, Variance
No. V-037-2022 shall cease to be effective or grant the applicant any rights
to construct other improvements inconsistent with the then-currently
applicable development standards. Approval of this Variance shall not be
construed to mean any waiver of applicable and appropriate zoning and other
regulations; and wherein not otherwise specified, all requirements of the City
of Garden Grove Municipal Code shall apply.
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3.

Minor modifications to these Conditions of Approval may be approved by the
Community and Economic Development Director, in his or her discretion.
Proposed modifications to the project and/or these Conditions of Approval
determined by the Community and Economic Development Director not to be
minor in nature shall be subject to approval of new and/or amended land use
entitlements by the applicable City hearing body.

The architectural plans submitted by the Applicant and presented to the
Zoning Administrator, are an integral part of the decision approving this
Variance. If major modifications are made to the approved floor plan, site
plan, or other related changes that result in the intensification of the project
or create impacts that have not been previously addressed, the proper
entitlements shall be obtained reflecting such changes.

All conditions of approval shall be implemented at the applicant’s expense,
except where specified in the individual condition.

Public Works Water Services Division

6.

It shall be the responsibility of owner/developer to abandon any existing
private water well(s) per Orange County Health Department requirements.
Abandonment(s) shall be inspected by Orange County Health Department
inspector after permits have been obtained.

Orange County Fire Authority

7.

The applicant shall ensure that the project/building complies with all life
safety matters, as required by the Orange County Fire Authority.

Community and Economic Development Department

8.

10.

Construction activities shall adhere to SCAQMD Rule 403 (Fugitive Dust),
which includes dust minimization measures, using electricity from power
poles rather than diesel or gasoline powered generators, and using methanol,
natural gas, propane or butane vehicles instead of gasoline or diesel powered
equipment, where feasible, using solar or low-emission water heaters, and
using low-sodium parking lot lights, to ensure compliance with Title 24.

The applicant shall comply with the adopted City Noise Ordinance.

All balcony lighting structures shall be placed so as to confine direct rays to
the subject property. Lighting shall be directed, positioned or shielded in such
manner so as not to unreasonably illuminate the window area of nearby
residences.
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11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

No exterior piping, plumbing, roof top access ladders, or mechanical
ductwork shall be permitted on any exterior facade and/or be visible from
any public right-of-way or adjoining property.

Any and all correction notice(s) generated through the plan check and/or
inspection process is/are hereby incorporated by reference as conditions of
approval and shall be fully complied with by the owner, applicant and all
agents thereof.

The applicant shall work with the Planning Division to ensure that the
proposed exterior colors, exterior finishes, and materials are architecturally
compatible and match the existing dwelling.

The applicant shall, as a condition of project approval, at its sole expense,
defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, agents
and consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding against the City, its
officers, agents, employees and/or consultants, which action seeks to set
aside, void, annul or otherwise challenge any approval by the City Council,
Planning Commission, or other City decision-making body, or City staff action
concerning Variance No. V-037-2022. The applicant shall pay the City’s
defense costs, including attorney fees and all other litigation related
expenses, and shall reimburse the City for court costs, which the City may be
required to pay as a result of such defense. The applicant shall further pay
any adverse financial award, which may issue against the City including, but
not limited, to any award of attorney fees to a party challenging such project
approval. The City shall retain the right to select its counsel of choice in any
action referred to herein.

It shall be the applicant’s responsibility to verify that any building or site
improvements do not impermissibly interfere with any recorded (or
non-recorded) easements or required utility clearances on the subject
property or the adjacent properties.

The applicant shall comply with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA), and
Sections 3503, 3502.5, and 3513 of the California Fish and Game
regulations, which require the protection of active nests of all bird species,
prior to the removal of any on-site landscaping, including the removal of
existing trees.



